C|R]

RECEIVED
August 24, 2018

Commission on
State Mandates

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.

August 24 2018

Ms. Heather Halsey

Executive Director

Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Response to Commission Draft Findings on the CITY OF PALMDALE’S: INTERAGENCY CHILD ABUSE —

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM

Dear Ms. Halsey,

On behalf of the City of Palmdale, | respectfully request your consideration the attached documents we
have prepared to respond to the Commission’s Draft Findings of the City of Palmdale Interagency Child
Abuse Incorrect Reduction Claim. We hope that this will provide greater clarification and support of our

contentions that the State Controller’s Office incorrectly reduced our claims by:

e denying the inclusion of actual overhead costs incurred which were eligible for State

reimbursement.

e reducing eligible time per case for the eligible activity of report writing that was inadvertently

omitted for some of the cases in the time study.

e that eligible time per case was reduced by incorrectly removing the largest case

Please feel free to contact me at (916) 939-7901 with any questions or if additional information is

required.

Sincerely, 2

Annette Chinn
Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
City of Palmdale Representative

705-2 East Bidwell Street, # 294
Folsom, California 95630

Telephone: 916.939.7901
Fax: 916.939.7801




TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES
DECLARATIO OF VANESSA REDDY + TIME LOG EVIDENCE 3-7
DECLARATION OF KAREN JOHNSTON + ICPR EVIDENCE 8-17

DECLARATON OF ANNETTE S CHINN + ICR AND TIME EVIDENCE 18-79



DECLARATION OF
VANESSA REDDY

LA SHERIFF DEPARTMENT
DETECTIVE



08-24-18;11:03AM;From: SCV-5VB T0:919169397801---,6617895184 #

DECLARATION OF VANESSA REDDY
I, Vanessa Reddy, make the following declaration under oath based upon my personal knowledge:

1 am a Detective for the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department. Ihave been employed by the
County in this capacity since 2007. As part of my duties, I am responsible for investigating and
documenting Child Abuse and Neglect cases.

I have personal knowledge of the Child Abuse Investigation process and procedures of the LA

County Sheriff’s Department and I the employee who completed the Child Abuse Time Study Log
in September, 2013 which is attached to this declaration as Item 1.

The time log parameters provided to me by my commanding Sergeant identified four eligible
activities and are listed on the attached blank Time Log (Item 2)

1- Initial response to begin documentation of casc and contacting county the county
welfare department to forward to other agencies if the case did not oceur in the city.

2 - Complete an investigation to determine whether a report of suspected child abuse or
sever neglect is unfounded, substantiated, or inconclusive, as defined in Penal Code
section 12165.12 for purposes of preparing and submitting the state “Child Abuse
Investigation Report” form SS 8583, or subsequent designated form to the DOJ.

3 - Prepare a written report for every case investigated of known or suspected child
abuse or severc neglect.

4 - Review and approve of report.

I tracked the actual time for these activities during the month of September, 2013 but inadvertently
did not include time for report writing for all of the cases, This was because I was not clear on the
exact parameters and the cases that I did not include report writing time for were for unfounded
cases of child abuse. These cases typically end with the numbers “41%” at the end of the report
number. All of these unfounded cases also had a written internal report prepared, however,

because those reports were not sent to the District Attorney’s Office I did not input report writing
time on the logs.

It is my belicve that to fairly represent actual time spent on this report writing activity, 15 - 20
minutes of time should be added to those cases (sec attached log with an astcrisk) which did not
include time for report writing,

I also wanted to note that T was never interviewed by anyone from the State Controller’s Office
about this time log or any other issues pettaining to this Child Abuse program or this audit.

[ am personally conversant with the foregoing facts and information and if so required, I could and
would testify to the statements made herein.

Executed this ,,42 ﬁ day of August in Palmdale, California,

Dctective Vanessa%V
Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department




ITEMS 1 & 2



Tre MM\

N

G uG ATe0 P

Ctoﬂf

‘70 s

CITY OF:
DEPARTMENT:
PROCESS!:

TIME LOG

Chlid Abuse

NOTE; Please (rack time {o the nearest 6 minute increment. DO NOT round to quarier or half hour,

013»1337@4&(007*05«" =

Prepsred by:
Title:

Date:

Signature:

{ hereby cartlfy undsr the penally of perjury under the laws of ihe State of California that the foregoing
Is true and correct bassd upon my personal knowledge.

o
W/QASCAP/?H?&%&ié 0131 %‘?3'-? TATHE | ar L
"’f/,,/ ScAef fﬁ:;fm‘b Ofé\*'éé%%%o&- 1Y ;qz;,;;: *j

i3 ABUSE 1, 2, Lf ANal
Ty ] T O BRG]
Tifglscae] TR @lsz,gfzf}’q'%'z T qumpe
ﬁ%?g a4 ﬂf' r%;c;b ors«lis‘gzqstjzz}@g-wg [oun
KAEZE f::g;% OB FRETT I | 2, ’#
g scaef “pes| O 5y < Tmarly
-ﬁ%x}{{ 5“’%/ Zfﬁdgb °"3~’4,3£j§'£afa—'%q_ o |3l
i e e I o 1
et Scan] Pilomen | O3 SR SeTTH g |5
Dfﬂ?/jz P M@/ Zf{fgg o:svzz(g@‘;zws«wq W X
ety sone] GH5ie| O REOT T o
o)) S ,,f; ¢ il D o
ortitation:




TTEM 2

TIME LOG

CITY OF:
DEPARTMENT: POLICE

PROCESS: Child Abuse

CASE NUMBER:
NOTE: Please track time to the nearest minute increment. DO NOT round to quarter or half hour.

| et cot
. (See'Below). "

(nedrest minute)

ACTIVITY:

1 Initlal response o begin documentation of case and contacling the County Welfare Dept or to forward to other agencies
If the case did not occur in the City.

2 Complete an investigation to determine whether a report of suspected child abuse or severe neglect is unfounded,
substantiated or inconclusive, as defined in Penal Code section 12165.12 for purposes of preparing and
submitting the state “Child Abuse Investigation Report” Form SS 8583, or subsequent designated form, to the DOJ

3 Prepare a written report for every case investigated of known or suspected child abuse or severe neglect

4 Review and approval of report

Certification:

| hereby certify under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
is true and correct based upon my personal knowledge.

Prepared by:
Title:
Date:

Signature:

B S e




DECLARATION OF
KAREN JOHNSTON
FINANCE DIRECTOR



JAMES C. LEDFORD
Mayor

JUAN CARRILLO
Mayor Pro Tem

LAURA BETTENCOURT

Councilmember

AUSTIN BISHOP

Councilmember

STEVEN D. HOFBAUER

Councilmember

38300 Sierra Highway
Palmdale, CA 93550-4798
Tel: 661/267-5100

Fax: 661/267-5122

TDD: 661/267-5167

Auxiliary aids provided for :

communication accessibility  :

upon 72 hours notice and request.

PALMDALE

a place to call home

DECLARATION OF KAREN JOHNSTON

I, Karen Johnston, make the following declaration under oath based upon my
personal knowledge:

I am the Finance Manager/City Treasurer of the City of Palmdale and have been
employed in this capacity since 2012. As a part of my duties, I am responsible for
the complete and timely recovery of costs mandated by the State. I have been
directly involved in the filing of the Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Reports
claim, Audit and Incorrect Reduction Claim.

1 declare that:

D

2)

3)

4)

The narrative and appendices of the Incorrect Reduction Claim (including
the contracts, correspondences, Cost Allocation Plans, and Budgets) were
provided to our consultant, Annette Chinn, and that these documents and
all the attachments are true and correct.

The City repeatedly
correspondence, that the SCO
costs in their claim.

requested, both by email and telephone
allow the inclusion of overhead (ICRP)

During the audit, the City presented support which documented the City’s
actual indirect cost rates (ICPRs) and that these rates were on average,
similar to the default rate (10%) claimed.

The SCO auditor denied to allow our ICRP rates stating in their 1-12-2016
email (Item A-1) telling us that “the costs of the contract are direct costs to
the city, not indirect costs.” And that their position to allow overhead was
“unchanged.” The SCO did not address nor respond to the city’s evidence
of City-wide overhead evidence including facility improvement costs paid
by the City and other city paid staffing costs incurred.

www.cityofpalmdale.org




5) The SCO auditor did not consider our actual overhead rate computation,
though we presented them with during the course of the audit and in our
formal Audit Response. (see ITEM A-1, last page).

If the Commission feels that the default 10% overhead rate cannot be used, we
request that the City’s actual Indirect Costs rates, which we had available and
presented to the SCO auditors during and after the audit, on more than one
occasion for their review and approval, and that these actual overhead costs be
allowed and reinstated.

I am personally conversant with the foregoing facts, and if so required, I could
and would testify to the statements made herein.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct of my own knowledge, except as to the matters
which are stated upon information or belief, and as to those matters, I believe
them to be true.

Executed on this 20th day of August, in Palmdale California.

#
K(Q\/ég/f'u KW&WL
Karen Johnstor
Finance Manager/City Treasurer
38300 Sierra Highway, Suite D
Palmdale, CA 93550-4798
991-267-5440
kjohnston@cityofpalmdale.org




ITEM A-1



James C. LEDFORD. R

Mayor

STEVEN D. HOFBAUER
Muyo: Pro Tein

MIKE DISPENZA
Cauncilmember

ROXANA MARTINEZ

Councitimember

FREDERICK THOMPSON
Counsitmember

38300 Sierra Highway

Paimdale, (A 93550-4798

Tek: 661/267-5100

Pax. 661/267-5122

TDD: 661/267-5167

Atviliary aids provided for

canmnutication accessibiiity

upor 72 hows noiece and vequest

DaALE

a place to call home

Mr. James Spano

Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
State Controller's Office

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250-5874

RE: RESPONSE TO SCO DRAFT AUDIT OF CITY OF PALMDALE'S
INTERAGENCY CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT (JCAN) INVESTIGATION
REPORTS PROGRAM CLAIMS

(FY 99-00 through FY 2012-13)

April 11 2016

Dear Mr. Spano,

Attached are the City of Palmdale’s responses to the Draft Audit issued by
your office. Though we disagree with a couple of the findings, we found
the overall audit process very professionally and promptly conducted by
Mr. Doug Brejnak.

The following is a list of the findings we disagree with and request that
your office reconsider:

FINDING 2 — REPORTING TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ISSUE 1: TIME TO CONDUCT PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION TO THE
POINT OF DETERMNING IF THE CASE IS FOUNDED/UNFOUNDED
/INCONCLUSIVE AND WRITING THE REPORT

The City of Palmdale disagrees with the State Controller's Office’s (SCO)
contention that the “time increment per SCAR investigation was
misstated”.

The Sheriff staff at the City of Palmdale conducted two time studies over a
two year time period in order to prepare the claims for State
reimhussement. The first time study was not contemporaneous, but the
time records were actuals derived from actual CAD logs and case files to
determine the time spent as accurately as possible. To ensure the times

www.cityofpalmdale.

0T g



were accurate, the following year, the City conducted a second,
contemporaneous time study. Both time studies yielded similar results,
however, the second time study did not detail each activity separately and
we believe it did not include report writing time which should have added
an additional hour per case for a total of 3.87 hours to complete the
investigation as mandated and write the report. The State is allowing 2.65
hours per case for the preliminary investigation and report writing.

The City offered to conduct ancther time study to support their time
requested, however the SCO declined to consider this option stating that
they believed that the difference in time was due to a disagreement
regarding allowable activities, which would not be remedied by conducting
another time study.

Specifically, the SCO and City disagree on the eligibility of certain
activities the Deputy performs in the course of their preliminary
investigation to determine if the case is Founded, Unfounded or
Inconclusive as mandated. The City believes that the following activities
fall within the-scope of what is reimbursable:

1) The Palmdale Sheriff office takes cases of child abuse very
seriously and is very thorough in thelr investigation of these types
of cases, particularly since there have been a number of cases of
child death in the city.

Prior to the Deputy going out on scene to conduct interviews, the
Deputy will typically review prior call history (such as prior child
abuse reports, suspect background checks, etc.) to determine if
there were prior allegations of abuse made against that child, and if
so, to review and familiarize themselves with the history of the
case. In some cases they will call talk to the Department of
Children and Family Services (DCFS). These activities were found
to take an average of approximately 15 minutes per case.

The Department finds this step critical to understanding the
circumstances of the case. This improves the overall efficiency and
effectiveness in conducting the child abuse investigatian. This is a
part of the Palmdale Sheriff station's actual process for conducting
their preliminary investigation to properly determine if the case is
founded, unfounded, or inconclusive

The SCO found that this activity was not eligible. We disagree and
request restoration of this activity for an additional 15 minutes per
case.

2) The Deputy will often call to schedule the interviews with required
parties. This activity appears to be unique to Palmdale and believe
the reason for this is that the incorporated city area covers over 20
square miles in the high desert. Driving to and from locations can




3)

be very time consuming and wasteful of Deputy time and
resources. Therefore the Deputy often calls the school to see if the
child Is present before driving to the location to conduct the
interview(s). The same applies to many of the other withesses and
suspects the deputy must interview.

This activity is part of their actual preliminary investigative process
and therefore should be reimbursed as the State Mandate
instructions required the reimbursement of actual costs. This
activity was found to take an average of 5-10 minutes to call and
schedule interviews per individugl. On average, 5 individuals are
interviewed in an investigation. Approximately 40 minutes per case
was claimed and disallowed for this activity. We disagree with this
reduction and believe that it should be reimbursed as it is a part of
the standard procedure of the Palmdale Sheriff's office to conduct
their preliminary investigation in order to determine if the cases Is
founded/unfounded/inconclusive. State Instructions required the
reimbursement of actual costs.

It is important to note that drive time to interviews was NOT claimed
by the City. This time alone would have added substantial costs to
the claim given the geography of the city. The time to make phone
calls to verify the location of the parties minimize driving and deputy
hours is much more efficient then driving repeatedly to locations in
hopes that the individuals are available at the time of the deputy's
visit. This is a part of their actual process, is reasonable, and
should be reimbursed.

We disagree with the disallowance of this activity and request the
restoration of approximately 40 minutes per case of time for this
activity.

A final item of dispute is whether or not the time for the Deputy to
inspect the home of the alleged victim of child abuse to determine if
the child is being neglected is an eligible activity. The Sheriff's
Office contends that for many cases, particularly those alleging
child neglect, inspecting the home is a necessary activity in the
investigative process to determine if the report is founded or
unfounded. An investigator cannot rely on the word of others to
assess the living conditions of the child when their health and
safety is in question. The officer has the duty to perform an
inspection to ascertain appropriate living conditions, such as the
availability of food in the home, running water, proper sanitation,
etc.

It is estimated that this brief inspection added approximately 6
minutes to the time claimed per case. This time doss NOT include
the gathering or collection of evidence or other documentation for




criminal prosecution, but is simply to determine if the case was
founded or unfounded.

We request the 6 minutes per case claimed for this activity be
restored,

Mandate guidelines require the State reimburgse local agencies for the
actual costs of complying with the mandated statutes. Agencies are
allowed some latitude in determining how to best comply with the mandate
as State mandate law requires the payment of actual costs incurred. Each
agency much have some flexibility fo determine how to comply with
mandates in the most effective and efficient manner. We believe our
procedure is reasonable and minimized deputy time spent per case, while
maximizing the efficient and accurately outcome of these investigations.

The Statement of Decision provides an explanation of the Commissions
reasoning that their intent was to clarify that activities performed after the
determination of whether the child abuse case was founded, unfounded or
inconclusive were not reimbursable.  Conversely, the preliminary
investigation activities performed to make the determination of founded,
unfounded or inconclusive were eligible for reimbursement.

All the activities discussed above and claimed by Palmdale took place in
the preliminary investigative process, were necessary steps in determining
if the case was founded, unfounded or inconclusive, and were not
performed after that determination was made, As such, we believe these
activiies fall within the scope of what is .reimbursable and request
reinstatement of these costs.

FINDING 3 — SCO REJECTION OF ICRP/OVERHEAD RATES

The SCO denied the inclusion of the default 10% overhead costs to the
City's claim for reimbursement allowed by the claiming instructions. The
SCO auditor stated that there is already adequate overhead included in
the contracted county billed hourly rates of the Deputy and Sergeant.
They also contend that direct labor costs are not claimed — only contract
costs, which are not subject to the ICRP,

The City disagrees with the SCO’s contention that direct labor costs were
not claimed. Direct labor costs were claimed, as can be seen in our claim
forms. The hourly rate charged, includes benefits and some (not all)
overhead as billed by the County for the Deputy and Sergeant positions.

Whether it is a contract deputy or an in-house police officer performing the
mandated activities, actual overhead costs incurred by the local agency
must be reimbursed as required by State Mandate guidelines. The SCO
allowed some, but not all overhead incurred.




Additional Overhead incurred within the contract;

Every county has different methods for charging for their services. Most
bill overhead separately as each city has some flexibility as to what and
how many positions of each type they wish to purchase each fiscal year.
Los Angeles County has a hybrid method of billing for their services. Most
of the overhead charges are included in the cost of each Deputy coniract
rate. This overhead Includes services such as dispatch, special unit
services (homicide, sexual crimes, forensics, etc.), equipment, and other
overhead positions such as a base level of administrative and clerical
support.

In addition to this minimum level of overhead built into the swom staff
rates, each city has the option of purchasing additional supplemental
overhead positions to their contract if they require additional support. Each
fiscal year, the City purchased additional supplemental overhead positions
through the contract, including Station Clerks, Administrative and Motor
Sergeants (in addition to the Sergeants who were already built into the
standard biling rates). These positions provide an added level of
administrative support dedicated specifically to the City of Paimdale.

In some years the cities may be able to afford more direct staff and more
overhead items and others years they cannot. In the lean years, response
times and customer service may decline due to limited fiscal resources.
When the actual overhead rates were calculated, they were found to
range between 6% - 13%. In most of the examples provided, city wide
overhead from a cost plan were not factored into the rates. If they had
been, the rates would be substantially higher. The 10% State aliowed
default rates is a reasonable approximation of actual overhead costs
incurred by the City. This 10% rate is not duplicative of any other
overhead already billed within the Deputy hourly rate, but is in addition to
that and is calculated based on the same unit — dollar of actual weighted
contract hourly labor rate,

Additional Overhead incurred outside of the contract:

In addition to the County billed overhead, the City also contributed
additional funds to support the law enforcement services contract. For
example, there are City wide overhead costs documented in their FY 13-
14 Cost Aliocation Plan ($1,001,171) including administrative time from
the City Attorney, City Manager's Office, Finance, Human Resources, and
the Public Safety Department.

Then there are additional city costs incurred to construct the Palmdaie
Sheriff's Station in 2004 including the donation of 11 acres of land
estimated (estimated value of $1.3 million) as well as for city provided
infrastructure improvements of( approximately $1.01 million).




All these are valid examples of additional overhead costs not captured by
the LA Sheriff's Deputy billing rate and denied for reimbursement in the

'? SCO audit. The city provided many examples and documents supporting
that it is actually incurring overhead costs over and above that which was
included In the Depuly’s standard billing rate. These types of city wide
overhead items are eligible for reimbursement under the instruction and
OMB A-87 and should be allowed for inclusion in our claims. (See
attached examples).

ﬁ The rates calculated are based on dollar of actual weighed direct labor
rates charged, so we can prove the rates are Jusfified and properly applied
to direct costs. We are happy to calculate the fully loaded ICRP rates,
with City Wide overhead if the SCO desires. However, we believe that we
have already provided more than enough support to justify the inclusion of
the default 10% rate allowed in the State Instructions.

~Sp Not allowing contract cities to be reimbursed for all actual overhead costs
is punitive and in violation of the State Mandate guidelines which_require
the State to pmmmmﬁ.gﬁ
example of an ICRP is provided, however more are available Upon
request.

We request the restoration of the additional 10% default overhead/ICRP
costs in the claims. 3

CONCLUSION:

In summary, we believe that the claims submitted by Palmdale were
prepared in accordance with the claiming instruction, Statement of
Decision, and the Parameters and Guidelines adopted by the
Commission. We are willing to provide additional documentation upon
request.

Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your findings in the Draft Audit
Report. Please contact me at (661) 267-5411 or our consuitant Annette
Chinn at (916) 939-7901 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Y orere W L CAA.

Karen Johnston, C.P.A.
Finance Director/City Treasurer



DECLARATION OF
ANNETTE S. CHINN

COST RECOVERY SYSTEMS,
CONSULTANT



DECLARATION OF ANNETTE CHINN
I, Annette S. Chinn, declare as follows:

I am the owner and President of Cost Recovery System, Inc. a firm specializing in assisting cities
and special districts to prepare and file State Mandate claims for reimbursement since 1999. Prior
to founding Cost Recovery Systems Inc. I have been employed as a consultant in the State
Mandates field since 1992.

I have been assisting the City of Palmdale to prepare claims for State Reimbursement since FY
1999-00. During FY 2013-14 I helped prepare the FY 1999-00 through FY 2011-12 Interagency
Child Abuse and Neglect Reports claims (now a subject of this Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)).
I participated in the State Audit of this program and helped draft the IRC for the City.

Prior to this audit, as a part of my State Mandate claim preparation services, I computed actual
overhead rate computations or indirect cost rate proposals (ICRPS) for all of the law enforcement
claims submitted by the city for Sheriff’s Department costs from FY 2006-07 through FY 2016-
17. 1 emailed original ICRP computations to the SCO auditor for FY 2006-07 thought FY 2011-
12-13 on January 12, 2016 for their review and consideration. (See attached ITEM B-1)

During the audit I helped prepare additional actual ICRP computations (See Incorrect Reduction
Claim Appendix B, pages 51-73), titled “Sample ICRP Calculations” which are actual rates
derived from actual Sheriff Contracts internal indirect charges as well as indirect charges from the
City’s Cost Allocation plan and additional infrastructure charges paid for by the city to support the
law enforcement contract.

Based on claiming instructions and Federal guidelines, I believe these overhead costs are eligible
for inclusion in the ICRP and are actual ICRP costs which the City is entitled to.

The Finance Director, Karen Johnston and I, repeatedly presented evidence both by phone and via
email to the auditor showing additional actual overhead costs were incurred in support of the
Sheriff’s Contract and the actual rates computed from FY 2006-07 through FY 2012. I presented
actual ICRP calculations used in the preparation of other State mandated Claims between FY 2006-
07 through FY 2011-12. (See attached ITEM B-1)

I prepared amended actual ICRP rates to include City-wide overhead costs as provided by Finance
Director, Karen Johnston (see IRC Appendix B page 51 —73).

The SCO denied the inclusion of any overhead: either the default rate or the actual computed rates
presented to the State Controller’s staff.

The City demonstrated that it had incurred actual overhead costs. The City provide actual ICRP
rate computations for the Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Cost Claims during the
audit and in the IRC.

The attached “Time Survey Questionnaire” (see attached ITEM B-2) was provided to me by the
State Controller’s Auditor Doug Brejnak upon my request after he conducted interviews with
Deputies Deschamps and Porter who actually worked on mandated activities. Neither I nor any
other City or LA Sheriff’s representatives, such as the supervising Sergeant, were allowed to attend



these interviews conducted by the SCO auditor., however upon my request, after the interviews,
the SCO auditor provided me with these questionnaires and responses from Deputies Tara Porter
and Megan Deschamps. (See attached ITEM B-2).

Page 12 of TAB 2 of the SCO February 22, 2018 response states that, “We determined that the
second time study (2013) was performed contemporaneously by the deputies who actually
performed the claimed activities” and that *...during discussions with the Deputies who
completed the time study, we determined that one SCAR investigation within the time study
included unallowable activities.”

It is my belief that the 2013 Time Study was performed contemporaneously, but as shown in the
Declaration from Detective Vanessa Reddy (attached to this response), she was the only employee
who completed the 2013 time log in questions but she was never interviewed by the SCO auditor.

Based on my information and belief, the only employees interviewed by the SCO auditors were
Deputy Tara Porter, Deputy Megan Deschamps, and their supervising Sergeant Paul Zarris.

Therefore, it is my belief that the SCO’s contention that (on pages 9 and 11, TAB 2 of the SCO
February 22, 2018 response) that “one investigation that included activities occurring after the
SCAR was determined to be a substantiated case of child abuse” and was ineligible because it
included “post investigative activities” was incorrectly omitted because the SCO would not have
been able to make this determination without interviewing the employee who actually worked on
that investigation and that the removal of that case therefore was incorrect.

In addition, it is my belief that because the SCO auditor did not in fact interview the actual
employee who completed the Time Logs upon which allowable time was based, it was not possible
for the SCO to conclusively determine (page 13 TAB 2 of the SCO February 22, 2018 response)
that “report writing ...was already included in the City’s time study” as they allege.

Based on Detective Vanessa Reddy declaration, she was never interviewed by the auditor and she
did inadvertently omit report writing for a number of unfounded cases (see attached Declaration
and attachments), therefore it is my belief that report writing time should have been allowed for
those cases for which report writing was accidentally omitted.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct of my own personal knowledge, unless stated on information and belief, in which
case, | believe the facts to be true and correct. If so required, I could and would testify to the
statements made herein.

Executed this ":/i’,// day of August in Folsom, California.

/
/ / /
/ / V4
/! 4 /
/ /

Anngtte S. Chinn™
President, Cost Recovery Systems Inc.




SCO RESPONSE COPY
PROVIDED TO SHOW PAGE
NUMBERING | USED SINCE

THERE WERE NO PAGE
NUMBERS ON THE ORIGINAL
DOCUMENT



RECEIVED
February 22, 2018

Commission on
State Mandates

California State Controller

February 22, 2018

Heather Halsey

Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

Re: Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) Investigation Reports, 17-0022-1-01
Penal Code Sections 11165.9, 11166, 11166.2, 11166.9 , 11168 (formerly 11161.7),
11169, 11170, and 11174.34 (formerly 11166.9) as added or amended by Statutes 1977,
Chapter 958; Statutes 1980, Chapter 1071; Statutes 1981, Chapter 435; Statutes 1982,
Chapters 162 and 905; Statutes 1984, Chapters 1423 and 1613; Statutes 1985, Chapter
1598; Statutes 1986, Chapter 1289 and 1496; Statutes 1987, Chapter 82, 531, and 1459;
Statutes 1988, Chapter 269, 1497, and 1580; Statutes 1989, Chapter 153; Statutes 1990,
Chapter 650, 1330, 1363, and 1603; Statutes 1992, Chapter 163, 459, and 1338; Statutes
1993, Chapter 219 and 510; Statutes 1996, Chapter 1080 and 1081; Statutes 1997, Chapter
842, 843, and 844; Statutes 1999, Chapter 475 and 1012; and Statutes 2000, Chapter 916;
California Code of Regulations, Title 11, Section 903 (Register 98, Number 29); Child
Abuse Investigation Report Form SS 8583 (Rev. 3/91)
Fiscal Years: 1999-2000, 2000-01, 2001-2002, 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-
2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012, and 2012-
2013, '
City of Palmdale, Claimant

Dear Ms. Halsey:
The State Controller’s Office is transmitting our response to the above-named IRC.

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849.
Sincerely,

Ny %Aolzawov

ISA KUROKAWA, Bureau Chief
Division of Audits

LK/kw

18773

P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250 ¢ (916) 445-2636
3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 ¢ (916) 324-8907
901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 ¢ (323) 981-6802




RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
THE CITY OF PALMDALE

Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports Program

Table of Contents

Description ' Page

State Controller’s Office Response to City Comments

DECIALALION . c.cisisumsaisismsmsss fovsmnssmmsaussssiesis s VS a8 OSSN ISR ed SR Tab 1
State Controller’s Office (SCO) Analysis and ReSPONSE ...........covveeiiiieirnrerinninnriiinnnsiniesiessesiesassones Tab 2
City of Palmdale — Claim for Payment, FY 2012-13 ........cccccomininiinrcinncteiseneeeee e Tab 3
Commission on State Mandates’ Statement of Decision,

Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports Program, December 6, 2013 ............... Tab 4
Commission on State Mandates’ Parameters and Guidelines,

Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports Program, December 6, 2013 ............... Tab 5
SCO’s Finding 2 Summary of Adjustments — Reporting to the State DOJ cost component,

FY 1999-2000through FY 201 2-13 coucsessisionsovonssvons vosssssnons vosmis e ssivasssesssssesiasssss svasvoss sevmsnvsivss Tab 6
SCO’s Summary of Disputed Costs,

Reporting to the State DOJ, Complete an Investigation component activity..........ccocecrvrricerervirennnnan Tab 7
City of Palmdale Time Study #1, October 2011,

Reporting to the State DOJ, Complete and Investigation component activity.........ccoveceeverecrireennens Tab 8
City of Palmdale Time Study #2, October 2013,

Reporting to the State DOJ, Complete and Investigation component activity........coceerervsrererererererenens Tab 9
City of Palmdale, Calculation of Claimed Time Increment,

Reporting to the State DOJ, Complete and Investigation component activity.........coerererereererrrvenee Tab 10
City of Palmdale, Additional Time Added to Time Study #2,

Reporting to the State DOJ, Complete an Investigation component activity.........cceerercererveerserereene Tab 11
SCO’s Analysis of Time Study #2 (October 2013),

Reporting to the State DOJ, Complete an Investigation component activity...........ceveeeerreerereererenes Tab 12
SCO’s Time Survey Questionnaire,

Reporting to the State DOJ, Complete an Investigation component activity..........coerrveereererereenns Tab 13
Suspected Child Abuse Report Form SS 8572.......ociiiiiiniiiiiiinicninrsniinscnsesessnssssescssenens Tab 14
SCO’s Finding 3 Summary of Adjustments — Indirect Costs claim component ..........cc.ocvevevverereeveenens Tab 15

Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department, Contract Law Enforcement Bureau,
Cost Matrix of Contract Positions (Fiscal Year 2014-15)....ccuvivieveneceeeicrereeereeseeeeesesanesseesnennes Tab 16

Title 2, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 225,
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-87...........ccccccvuverirerenerrernserenieresssenensesssssessesssesens Tab 17




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
THE CITY OF PALMDALE

For Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, FY 2001-02, FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY
2004-05, FY 2005-06, FY 2006-07, FY 2007-08, FY 2008-09, FY 2009-10, FY 2010-11, FY
2011-12, and FY 2012-13

Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports Program
Penal Code Sections 11165.9, 11166, 11166.2, 11166.9 , 11168 (formerly 11161.7), 11169,
11170, and 11174.34 (formerly 11166.9) as added or amended by Statutes 1977, Chapter
958; Statutes 1980, Chapter 1071; Statutes 1981, Chapter 435; Statutes 1982, Chapters 162
and 90S; Statutes 1984, Chapters 1423 and 1613; Statutes 1985, Chapter 1598; Statutes
1986, Chapter 1289 and 1496; Statutes 1987, Chapter 82, 531, and 1459; Statutes 1988,
Chapter 269, 1497, and 1580; Statutes 1989, Chapter 153; Statutes 1990, Chapter 650,
1330, 1363, and 1603; Statutes 1992, Chapter 163, 459, and 1338; Statutes 1993, Chapter
219 and 510; Statutes 1996, Chapter 1080 and 1081; Statutes 1997, Chapter 842, 843, and
844; Statutes 1999, Chapter 475 and 1012; and Statutes 2000, Chapter 916; California
Code of Regulations, Title 11, Section 903 (Register 98, Number 29); Child Abuse
Investigation Report Form SS 8583 (Rev. 3/91)

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC)
that the City of Palmdale submitted on November 7, 2017. The SCO audited the city’s claims for costs of
the legislatively mandated Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports Program for the
period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2013. The SCO issued its final report on May 19, 2016 (Exhibit

K).

The city submitted reimbursement claims totaling $5,600,497—$280,007 for fiscal year (FY) 1999-00
(Exhibit R), $305,011 for FY 2000-01 (Exhibit S), $330,276 for FY 2001-02 (Exhibit T), $358,743 for
FY 2002-03 (Exhibit U), $387,691 for FY 2003-04 (Exhibit V), $418,175 for FY 2004-05 (Exhibit W),
$460,866 for FY 2005-06 (Exhibit X), $529,095 for FY 2006-07 (Exhibit L), $594,897 for FY 2007-08
(Exhibit M), $545,263 for FY 2008-09 (Exhibit N), $626,396 for FY 2009-10 (Exhibit O), $465,822 for
FY 2010-11 (Exhibit P), $206,956 for FY 2011-12 (Exhibit Q) and $91,299 for FY 2012-13 (Tab 3).
Subsequently, the SCO audited these claims and determined that $2,961,652 is allowable and $2,638,845
is unallowable because the city overstated the number of suspected child abuse reports (SCARs)
investigated, overstated time increments for each fiscal year, and claimed ineligible indirect costs.




The following table summarizes the audit results:

Cost Elements

July 1 h June 30, 2000

Direct costs: .

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs

Indirect costs

Total program costs

Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements
July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002

Direct costs:
Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement
Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation '
Forwarding reports to the Department of Justice

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

$ 159,136
e L. ===}

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments

$ 363 § 363 $ -
2,126 1,778 (348)
252,063 144,104 (107,959)
254,552 146,245 (108,307)
25,455 = (25,455)
$ 280,007 146,245 $ (133,762)

$ 146,245

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments

$ 396 $ 396 $ -
2,303 1,929 (374)
274,584 156,811 (117,773)
277,283 159,136 (118,147)
27,728 - (27,728)
$ 305,011 159,136 $§ (145,875)

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit

Claimed Per Audit Adjustments

$ 427 § 427 $ -
2,509 2,101 (408)
296,302 169,221 (127,081)
1,013 - (1,013)
300,251 171,749 (128,502)
30,025 - (30,025)
$ 330,276 171,749 $ (158,527)

$ 171,749




Cost Elements

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs

Indirect costs

Total Program Costs

Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

July 1. 2004, through June 30, 2005

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

$ 229,489

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 465 $ 465 $ -
2,726 2,276 (450)
322,938 184,533 (138,405)
326,129 187,274 (138,855)
32,614 - (32,614)
$ 358,743 187274 $ (171,469)
$ 187,274
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 503 § 503 $ -
2,963 2,461 (502)
348,981 199,583 (149,398)
352,447 202,547 (149,900)
35,244 . (35,244)
$ 387,691 202,547 $ (185,144)
8202547
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 542§ 542§ -
3,225 2,840 (385)
376,392 226,107 (150,285)
380,159 229,489 (150,670)
38,016 - (38,016)
$ 418,175 229,489 $ (188,686)




Cost Elements

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs

Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
"Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs

Indirect costs

Total Program Costs

Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

July 1, 2007, through June 30, 2008

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs

Indirect costs

Total Program Costs

Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

$ 313,205

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 597 § 597 $ -
3,570 3,170 (400)
414,802 253,952 (160,850)
418,969 257,719 (161,250)
41,897 - (41,897)
$ 460,866 257,719 $§ (203,147)
$ 257,719
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 684 $ 684 §$ -
4,136 3,588 (548)
476,175 283,619 (192,556)
480,995 . 287,891 (193,104)
48,100 - (48,100)
$ 529,095 287,891 § (241,204)
$ 287,891
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 770 § 770 $ -
4,653 3,893 (760)
535,393 308,542 (226,851)
540,816 313,205 (227,611)
54,081 - (54,081)
$ 594,897 313,205 § (281,692)




Cost Elements

July 1. 2008, through June 30, 2009

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

I June 30, 2010

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation '

Total direct costs

Indirect costs

Total Program Costs

Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

July 1, 2010, through June 30, 2011
Direct costs:
Reporting between local departments:
* Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement
Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
Less amount paid by the State'

~ Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed ‘Per Audit Adjustments
$ 705 $ 705 § -
4,261 3,540 (721)
490,727 280,339 (210,388)
495,693 284,584 - (211,109)
49,570 - (49,570)
$ 545,263 284,584 § (260,679)
$ 284,584
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit  Adjustments
$ 811 § 811 3 -
4,880 4,290 (590)
563,760 338,718 (225,042)
569,451 343,819 (225,632)
56,945 - (56,945)
$ 626,396 343819 § (282,577)
S w8
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 602 § 602 % -
3,653 3,281 (372)
419,220 257,026 (162,194)
423,475 260,909 (162,566)
42,347 - (42,347)
$ 465,822 260,909 § (204,913)
E e —— ——
8260909




Cost Elements

July 1, 2011, through June 30, 2012

Direct costs:

Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation

Total direct costs

Indirect costs

Total Program Costs

Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2013

Direct costs:
Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
Less amount paid by the State'

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

Cost Elements

Summary: July 1, 1999, th_rough June 30. 2013

Direct costs:
Reporting between local departments:
Referring initial child abuse reports
Cross-reporting from law enforcement
Reporting to the State Department of Justice:
Completing an investigation
Forwarding reports to the Department of Justice

Total direct costs
Indirect costs

Total Program Costs
Less amount paid by the State’

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

! Payment information current as of J anuary 22, 2018.

Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 59 $ 59 $ -
3,600 3,143 457)
183,946 110,563 (73,383)
188,142 114,302 (73,840)
18,814 - (18,814)
$ 206,956 114302 § (92,654)
8 114302
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
$ 469 § 469 $ -
82,530 2,314 (80,216)
82,999 2,783 (80,216)
8,300 - (8,300)
$ 91,299 2,783 $  (88,516)
$ 2,783
Actual Costs  Allowable Audit
Claimed Per Audit Adjustments
3 7930 § 7930 $ -
127,135 40,604 (86,531)
4,955,283 2,913,118 (2,042,165)
1,013 - (1,013)
5,091,361 2,961,652 (2,129,709)
509,136 - (509,136)

_8 5600497

2,961,652

_$2961,652_

5 (2,638,845




INTERAGENCY CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT INVESTIGATION REPORTS PROGRAM
CRITERIA

Adopted Parameters and Guidelines—December 6, 2013

Various statutory provisions; Title 11, California Code of Regulations, Section 903; and the Child
Abuse Investigation Report Form SS 8583 require cities and counties to perform specific duties for
reporting child abuse to the State, and to perform record-keeping and notification activities that were
not required by prior law, thus mandating a new program or higher level of service.

Penal Code sections 11165.9, 11166, 11166.2, 11166.9, 11168 (formerly 11161.7), 11169, 11170, and
11174.34 (formerly 11166.9) were added and/or amended by:

Statutes of 1977, Chapter 958;

Statutes of 1980, Chapter 1071;

Statutes of 1981, Chapter 435;

Statutes of 1982, Chapters 162 and 905;
Statutes of 1984, Chapters 1423 and 1613;
Statutes of 1985, Chapter 1598;

Statutes of 1986, Chapters 1289 and 1496;
Statutes of 1987, Chapters 82, 531, and 1459;
Statutes of 1988, Chapters 269, 1497, and 1580;
Statutes of 1989, Chapter 153;

Statutes of 1990, Chapters 650, 1330, 1363, and 1603;
Statutes of 1992, Chapters 163, 459, and 1338;
Statutes of 1993, Chapters 219 and 510;
Statutes of 1996, Chapters 1080 and 1081;
Statutes of 1997, Chapters 842, 843, and 844,
Statutes of 1999, Chapters 475 and 1012; and
Statutes of 2000, Chapter 916.

® © ¢ ¢ o . © © o 6 66 o o o o o

This program addresses statutory amendments to California’s mandatory child abuse reporting laws
commonly referred to as ICAN. A child abuse reporting law was first added to the Penal Code in 1963,
and initially required medical professionals to report suspected child abuse to local law enforcement or
child welfare authorities. The law was expanded to include more professions that are required to report
suspected child abuse (now termed mandated reporters), and in 1980, California reenacted and
amended the law, entitling it the Child Abuse and Neglect Reporting Act. As part of this program, the
Department of Justice (DOJ) maintains a Child Abuse Centralized Index, which, since 1965, has
maintained reports of child abuse statewide. A number of changes to the law have been made,
particularly with a reenactment in 1980, and substantive amendments in 1997 and 2000.

The Act, as amended, provides for reporting of suspected child abuse or neglect by certain individuals
identified by their profession as having frequent contact with children. The Act provides rules and
procedures for local agencies, including law enforcement, that receive such reports. The Act provides
for cross-reporting among law enforcement and other child protective agencies, and to licensing
agencies and district attorneys’ offices. The Act requires reporting to the DOJ when a report of
suspected child abuse is “not unfounded.” The Act requires an active investigation before a report can
be forwarded to the DOJ. As of January 1, 2012, the Act no longer requires law enforcement agencies
to report to the DOJ, and now requires reporting only of “substantiated” reports by other agencies. The
Act imposes additional cross-reporting and recordkeeping duties in the event of a child’s death from
abuse or neglect. The Act requires agencies and the DOJ to keep records of investigations for a
minimum of ten years, and to notify suspected child abusers that they have been listed in the Child
Abuse Central Index. The Act imposes certain due process protections owed to persons listed in the

—)
= ,




index, and describes other situations in which a person would be notified of his or her listing in the
index.

On December 19, 2007, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) adopted a statement of
decision (Exhibit B) finding that the test claim statutes impose a partially reimbursable state-mandated
program upon local agencies within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6 of the California
Constitution and Government Code section 17514, The Commission approved the test claim for the
reimbursable activities described in program’s parameters and guidelines, section IV, performed by
city and county police or sheriff’'s departments, county welfare departments, county probation
departments designated by the county to receive mandated reports, district attorneys’ offices, and
county licensing agencies. The Commission outlined reimbursable activities relating to the following
categories:

Distributing the suspected child abuse report form;

Reporting between local departments;

Reporting to the State Department of Justice;

Providing notifications following reports to the Child Abuse Central Index (CACI);
Retaining records; and

Complying with due process procedures offered to person listed in CACL

The program’s parameters and guidelines (Tab 5) establish the State mandate and define the
reimbursement criteria. The Commission adopted the-statement of decision (Tab 4) and the parameters
and guidelines on December 6, 2013. In compliance with Government Code section 17558, the SCO
issues claiming instructions to assist local agencies in claiming mandated program reimbursable costs.

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated cost claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. The April 28, 2014 claiming instructions (Exhibit J) are believed to be, for
the purposes and scope of the audit period, substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
city filed its mandated cost claims.

. MISINTERPRETATION OF ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES
(Finding 2: Unallowable Contract Service Costs — Reporting to the State Department of Justice)
Issue

The SCO determined that the city overstated contract service costs for the Reporting to the State
Department of Justice (DOJ) cost component totaling $2,043,178 for the audit period (Tab 6). The
SCO concluded that the costs were unallowable because the city overstated the number of Suspected
Child Abuse Report (SCAR) investigations and misstated the average time increment per SCAR
investigation for the Complete an Investigation for the Purposes of Preparing the Report component
activity for FY 1999-00 through FY 2011-12. Furthermore, the city erroneously claimed $1,013 in costs
under the Forward Reports to the DOJ component activity in FY 2001-02.

In an IRC filed on November 7, 2017, the city disagrees with the SCO’s reduction of the average time
increment claimed per SCAR investigation and the SCO’s interpretation of eligible activities. The city
believes that the full time increment claimed for the Complete an Investigation component activity
should be allowable. The city does not dispute the portion of the audit findings relating to the overstated
SCAR investigations claimed for the audit period, nor the misstated $1,013 in costs claimed within the
Forward Reports to the DOJ component activity in FY 2001-02. The portion of the finding relating to
the average time increment disputed totals $1,132,337 for the audit period (Tab 7).




N

SCO Analysis:

Section IV.B.3.1 of the program’s parameters and guidelines (Tab 5) allow reimbursement of the actual
costs incurred to complete an investigation to determine whether a report of suspected child abuse or
severe neglect is unfounded, substantiated, or inconclusive, for purposes of preparing and submitting
the Form SS 8583 to the State DOJ. This activity includes reviewing the initial SCAR (Form SS 8572),
conducting initial interviews with involved parties, and making a report of the findings of those
interviews. The Commission clarified multiple times in its statement of decision (Tab 4) that
reimbursement is limited to the activities noted in the parameters and guidelines.

The city contracts with the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department (LASD) to perform all law
enforcement activities, including investigating cases of suspected child abuse. The city staff does not
perform any of the reimbursable activities under this program. The city claimed contract services costs
but misclassified these costs as salaries and benefits in its claims. We reclassified the costs to contract
services during the audit.

The city claimed contract services costs totaling $4,956,296 under the Complete an Investigation
component activity (Tab 6) using an average time increment of 3.67 hours per SCAR investigation
claimed. Of the time increment claimed, 3.5 hours were for the Deputy to conduct the investigation and
prepare a report and 0.17 hours were for the Sergeant to review the report (Tab 10). The city’s claimed
time increments were based on two time studies performed by staff at the LASD Palmdale Station. The
first time study showed an average time increment of 3.93 hours per SCAR investigation (Tab 8) and
the second time study indicated 3.27 average time increment per SCAR investigation (Tab 9).

We found the first time study, totaling 3.93 hours, to be inappropriate to support actual costs, as the
study was not performed contemporaneously, was performed by staff who did not complete the actual
investigation activities claimed, used time estimates, and used a sample of cases that were not
representative of the total population of SCAR investigations. Furthermore, we determined that the
second time study, totaling 3.27 hours, included one SCAR investigation with unallowable activities
performed after the initial SCAR investigation was completed. However, we determined the results of
the second time study to be appropriate to use, with the exception of the one investigation that included
activities occurring after the SCAR was determined to be a substantiated case of child abuse. Therefore,
we accepted the city’s second time study (Tab 9), with the exception of one case, and used it for our
further analysis. - :

During the audit, we analyzed the city’s second time study and individual activities included in it and
removed the time allotment for one case that included unallowable investigation time. We then
computed a revised average time increment of 2.65 hours per SCAR investigation (2.45 for the Deputy
and 0.20 for the Sergeant) to perform reimbursable activities listed in the parameters and guidelines
(Tab 12). We verified the reasonableness of the second time study results by conducting a time survey
that included interviewing both LASD Deputies who are assigned to perform SCAR investigations at
the Palmdale Station. Our time survey revealed an average time increment ranging between 2.29 hours
and 2.71 hours to complete reimbursable investigation activities (Tab 13). As the 2.65 hours
determined from the second time study fell within the survey range, we determined that the time
documented within the city’s second time study (less one unallowable investigation mentioned earlier)
was an accurate representation of the actual time needed to perform reimbursable activities for this
component.

AN
\
4




City’s Response

ISSUE 1: :

SCO’s interpretation of eligible activities was excessively restrictive and denies local agencies
reimbursement of reasonable necessary, actual activities involved in the preliminary investigative
process to “Complete an investigation to determine whether a report of suspected child abuse or
sever neglect is unfounded, substantiated, or Inconclusive...”

“Government Code (GC) sections 17500 through 17617 provide for the reimbursement of costs incurred
by local agencies for costs mandated by the State. These are costs that local agencies are required to
incur after July 1, 1980, as a result of any statute enacted after January 1, 1975, or any executive order
implementing such statute which mandates a new program or higher level of service of an existing
program.”

“All claims received by the SCO will be reviewed to verify all actual costs claimed. An adjustment of
the claim will be made if the amount claimed is determined to be excessive, improper, or unreasonable.”

Per Code of Regulations, Title 2, section 1183.1, “Reasonably necessary activities are defined in the
regulations as “those methods not specified in statute or executive order that are necessary to carry out
the mandated program.”

Claiming Instructions and Parameters and Guidelines Component 3.a.1) Complete an investigation for
purposes of preparing the report state: “this activity includes review of the initial Suspected Child Abuse
Report (Form 8572), conducting interviews with parents, victims, suspects, or witnesses, where
applicable, and making a report of the findings of those interviews, which may be reviewed by a
supervisor.” Are eligible for reimbursement

SCO argues that eligible activities are STRICTLY LIMITED TO this list of tasks. Claimant disagrees
and believes that these were general guidelines meant to provide direction, and not meant to be an
exclusive and exhaustive list of eligible tasks that take place during the preliminary investigative process
to determine if the child abuse or neglect case is founded or unfounded. To assume so is unreasonable
and violates the intent of State Mandate Statutes which ensure the reimbursement of actual costs incurred
to comply with the State mandated program. ‘

The specific activities in denied by the SCO in dispute are:

1) Review preliminary documents and materials to determine if interviews are necessary. This
may include checking to see if a report was already written (duplication), call CPS or reporting
agency to obtain more details of the case, checking prior history, and other considerations.

(8CO is only allowing time to review the SCAR)

2) identify involved parties

3) schedule and set up interviews via phone and/or email when needed

4) travel to meet with parties involved in the investigation

5) inspection of home (in instances. related to allegations of neglect) to determine living
conditions- food, running water, safe living conditions, etc.

Relying on parent interviews or locating other possible witnesses to determine living conditions
is often not appropriate or reasonable. The inspection of the child’s living conditions is not
being done to “collect evidence for criminal prosecution”, but to determine if the child is
suffering neglect — specifically to determine if the case is founded or unfounded. We believe

" the Commission would find this activity eligible since it is done prior to or in conjunction with
the first interview phase of the investigation. It is Patrol level staff that would do this activity
(not Detective level which review would occur during the evidence collection phase for
criminal prosecution.)

On pages 34 of the December 2013 Statement of Decision California Department of Social Services

(CDSS) argues (and Commission agrees) that only an investigation similar to one that is conducted by
CDSS — and not as detailed as those conducted by law enforcement agencies — should be allowed.

/ 7




o

CDSS testimony states that, “prior to the actual interviews, the social worker must make a multitude
of considerations to first decide whether an in-person investigation is necessary”. That is exactly
the same process law enforcement goes through in reviewing each case, however those activities and
costs are being disallowed by SCO auditors.

Page 35 CDSS describes the process their staff goes through to make the determination as to whether
the investigation requires referral to the Department of Justice (DOJ) under CANRA (Child Abuse and

Neglect Reporting). “In summary, these rules require the social worker to first decide whether an

in-person investigation is necessary, which includes consideration of a multitude of considerations.
If an in-person investigation of reported child abuse is determined to be necessary, the CDSS regulations

at MPP 31-114 describe what steps are necessary for the conduct of the investigation.”

“These rules require direct contact with the alleged child victims, and at least one adult who has
information regarding the allegations. If after that stage the social worker does not find the referral to be
unfounded, the social worker must conduct an in person investigation with all the children present at the
time of the initial in person investigation, all parents who have access to the child alleged to be at risk of
abuse, noncustodial parents if he/she has regular or frequent in person contact with the child, and make
necessary collateral contacts with persons having knowledge of the condition of the child. Based on
these investigative activities, the social worker is required under CDSS regulations at MPP 31-501 to
determine whether the results of the investigation require referral to the Department of Justice under
CANRA”

Page 37 the Commission concludes: “Therefore, because in-person interviews and writing a report
of the findings are the last step taken by law enforcement before determining whether to proceed with
a criminal investigation or close the investigation, and the last step that county welfare departments take
before determining whether to forward the report to the DOJ and possibly refer the matter to law

enforcement, that degree of investigative effort must be the last step that is necessary to comply
with the mandate.”

Based on the Statement of Decision discussion, we believe that the activities listed above and performed
by law enforcement agencies before this “last step” in the investigative process are eligible for
reimbursement.

SCO’s reductions of time for the investigative steps conducted prior to the in-person interviews and
report writing are incorrect and time reduced should be restored.

SCO’s Comment

The city is disputing the SCO’s determination of the allowable average time increment per SCAR for
the Complete an Investigation for the Purposes of Preparing the Report activity under the Reporting to
the State DOJ cost component. The portion of the finding relating to the average time increment
disputed totals $1,132,337 for the audit period (Tab 7). The SCO determined the allowable average
time increment per SCAR from the city’s second time study performed by staff at the LASD Palmdale
Station (Tabs 9 and 12). The city has not provided any additional documentation relating to the time
increment disputed since the final audit report was issued, including within its IRC. The SCO responded
to this same issue in our final audit report (Exhibit K).

The city argues within its IRC that the SCO incorrectly reduced the average time increments for the
Complete an Investigation component activity based on the denial of investigative steps that occur prior
to the in-person interviews. The city asserts in its IRC that additional preliminary activities are
reasonably necessary investigation steps and, therefore, should be reimbursable. We disagree. In
addition, we would like to clarify that the reduction in the disputed time increment was due to the city
including post-investigation activities within its second time study and not due to the inclusion of the
preliminary investigation activities. The revised time increment is based on all of the time increments
documented in the city’s second time study less one case, which included unallowable activities
occurring after the case was determined to be substantiated (Tabs 9 and 12). This issue was already
discussed in the SCO’s final audit report (Exhibit K).

i
| |

\ \




As the SCO did not make any adjustments to the city’s time increment based on preliminary
investigation activities, we believe that the city’s arguments are not valid and the audit findings should
remain unchanged. Nevertheless, we will address both the time study and preliminary activities issues
below.

Time Study

During audit fieldwork, the city provided documentation of two time studies performed by the LASD.
The investigation activities recorded by LASD included (Tab 9):

1) Initially respond and begin documentation of a case and contact the County Welfare Department.

2) Complete an investigation to determine whether a report of suspected child abuse or severe neglect
is unfounded, substantiated, or inconclusive.

3) Prepare a written report for every case investigated of known or suspected child abuse or severe
neglect.

4) Review and approve the report.

The above investigation activities included in the LASD time study are in line with the activities
outlined in the parameters and guidelines (Tab 5) which allow reimbursement for:

1) Reviewing the initial SCAR (Form SS 8572);
2) Conducting initial interviews with involved parties; and

3) Making a report of the findings of the interviews (which may include a review of the report by a
supervisor).

The first time study (Tab 8) resulted in a total average time increment of 3.93 hours per SCAR, while
the second time study (Tab 9) resulted in a total average time increment of 3.27 hours per SCAR. Using
both time studies, the city claimed a total average time increment of 3.67 hours per SCAR (Tab 10).
Of the total time claimed, 3.5 hours were for the Deputy to conduct an investigation and prepare a report
and 0.17 hours were for the Sergeant to review the report. It shouild also be noted that while amending
its claim in the summer of 2015, the city added 0.39-hour time increment to the second time study
conducted by LASD deputies in September 2013 (Tab 11). The city added this time increment because
it felt that the report writing time documented by the LASD Deputies was insufficient.

During audit fieldwork, we reviewed both time studies performed to determine the reasonableness and
accuracy of the time increments claimed. After discussions with LASD staff, we found the first time
study to be inappropriate to support actual costs, as the study was not performed contemporaneously,
was performed by staff who did not complete the actual investigation activities claimed, used time
estimates, and used a sample of cases only consisting of founded cases of child abuse.

We determined that the second time study was performed contemporaneously by the Deputies who
actually performed the claimed activities and included a representative sample of various SCAR
investigations. However, during discussions with the Deputies who completed the time study, we
determined that one SCAR investigation within the time study included unallowable activities. We
found that the case in question, which recorded over six hours more time than the next longest
investigation, included activities occurring after the initial SCAR investigation was completed and
referred to the LASD Special Victims Unit (SVU) (Tab 9). Furthermore, we determined that the 0.39-
hour time increment added by the city two years after the completion of the time study was ineligible

n‘ =
| £~




e

.v/”/

(

—~ because report writing activity is one of the four activities already included in the city’s time study

(Tabs 9 and 11).

“—Upon completion of our review, we determined that the results of the second time study would be

appropriate to use, with the exception of the one investigation that included activities occurring after
the case was determined to be a substantiated case of child abuse and was referred to the SVU. The
average time per case, using the second time study results (less the unallowable hours of the one case),
totaled 2.65 hours (Tab 12). Of the total allowable time increment, 2.45 hours were applied to the
Deputy position, while 0.20 hours were attributed to the Sergeant position.

To verify this time increment, we interviewed the Deputies responsible for performing ICAN
investigations at the LASD Palmdale Station. We conducted time surveys with the Deputies (Tab 13)
to verify the average time needed to perform SCAR investigations. Activities within the time survey
questionnaire included:

Writing incident/crime reports;
Reviewing reports by supervisors; and
Clearing cases within the E-SCARS database.

e Reviewing SCARs;

e Researching other items;

e Conducting interviews with victims, parents, suspects, and witnesses;
e Inspecting residences;

e Coordinating with SVU;

[ ]

[ ]

[

The Deputies’ answers on the time survey questionnaires resulted in the time increments ranging from
2.29 hours to 2.71 hours per SCAR investigation (Tab 13). As the average 2.65-hour time increment
determined from the second time study fell within this range, we accepted the 2.65-hour time mcrement
and used it within our calculation of allowable costs (Tabs 12 and 6).

Contrary to the city’s argument in its IRC, the SCO made no adjustments to the city’s time increment
for ineligible preliminary investigation activities. Preliminary investigation activities did not have an
impact on the SCO’s analysis of the allowable time increment per SCAR. The allowable time

_—"increments used within the audit report were based on the city’s own time study (less the one
> investigation that included time for activities performed after the initial investigation was completed).

-

We believe the allowable costs determined during the audit should remain unchanged.
Additional Preliminary Investigation Activities

Within its IRC, the city argues that the reduction in the time increment by SCO was due to the exclusion
of the following five activities:

1) Reviewing preliminary documents and material to determine if interviews are necessary;
2) Identifying involved parties;

3) Scheduling and setting up interviews;

4) Traveling to meet with parties involved in the investigation; and

5) Inspecting the home to determine living conditions.

The city’s assertions are incorrect. As discussed above, the SCO did not make any adjustments to the

city’s time increment for preliminary investigation activities. Despite making no adjustments for these
activities, we disagree with the city’s argument that the preliminary activities listed by the city are




eligible for reimbursement under this program. Activity five (Inspecting the home) was included in the

SCO’s time survey questionnaire (Tab 13); and although this activity may also go beyond the scope of
the mandate, the SCO accepted this activity from the time survey questionnaire, as it was immaterial.
Furthermore, Form SS 8572 already identifies involved parties (Tab 14) making activity two
redundant.

We agree that the Deputies perform many activities necessary to complete the child abuse
investigations. However, not all activities within the investigation process are allowable for
reimbursement, even when they appear reasonably necessary. We believe that the preliminary
investigation activities described by the city go beyond the scope of the reimbursable component and,
therefore, are unallowable for reimbursement.

Section IV.B.3.1 of the program’s parameters and guidelines (Tab 5) allow reimbursement of the actual
costs incurred to review the initial SCARs, conduct initial interviews with involved parties, and make
a report of the findings of those interviews. All of these activities were documented in the LASD time
study and are included within the 2.65-hour average calculated during audit fieldwork.

The Commission clarified multiple times in its statement of decision (Tab 4) that the activities outside
of those listed in the parameters and guidelines are not reimbursable.

The Commission states on page 35 of its December 2013 statement of decision (Tab 4):

...interviews with suspect(s), victim(s), and witness(es) conducted by county welfare departments are
sufficient to comply with the mandate, and that law enforcement activities are reimbursable only to the
same extent. The claimant has requested reimbursement, as discussed above, for much more extensive
investigation normally pursued by law enforcement agencies, whether the investigations results in a
finding of no child abuse, or a finding that the suspected child abuse is substantiated.....the Commission
finds that a patrol officer’s (or county probation or county welfare employee’s) interview with the child,
parents, siblings, witnesses, and/or suspect(s), and preliminary report of the findings, including
supervisory review, constitute the maximum extent of investigation necessary to make the determination
whether to forward the report to DOJ, and to make the report retainable.

The Commission also states on page 33 of its statement of decision (Tab 4):

....the scope of investigation is limited to the degree of investigation that DOJ has allowed to constitute
a ‘retainable report;’ in other words, the minimum degree of investigation that is sufficient to complete
the reporting requirement is the maximum degree of investigation reimbursable under the test claim
statute...

The city misinterprets the statement of decision and provides a quote from page 37 in its IRC:

....because in-person interview and writing a report of the findings are the last step taken by law
enforcement before determining whether to proceed with a criminal investigation or close the
investigation, and the last step that county welfare departments take before determining whether to
forward the report to the DOJ and possibly refer the matter to law enforcement, that degree of
investigative effort must be the last step that is necessary to comply with the mandate.

The city infers from this quote that all preliminary investigation activities, even if not listed in the
parameters and guidelines, should be reimbursable. We disagree. The city is taking the Commission’s
analysis out of context. The Commission continues on the same page to state that:

....the maximum extent under the mandate includes patrol officer’s (or county probation or county
welfare employee’s) interviews with the child, parents, witnesses, and/or suspects, and the reporting of
those findings, which may be reviewed by a supervisor, where applicable.




ITEM B-1



achinncrs@aol.com

From: AChinnCRS@aol.com

Sent: Monday, February 29, 2016 10:05 AM

To: DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov; kjohnston@cityofpalmdale.org
Cc: MVorobyova@sco.ca.gov

Subject: Re: Exit Conference Agenda Handout

Hi Doug,

You mentioned in your email that the ICRPs that | submitted had "other issues" - could you please explain these to me
prior to our exit conference?

Thank you,

Annette S. Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 E. Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone (916) 939-7901
fax (916) 939-7801

In @ message dated 2/26/2016 2:52:15 P.M. Pacific Standard Time, DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov writes:

Hi Karen,

Attached is the agenda for the exit conference on March 71, | have also attached a schedule of allowable costs
which summarizes each of the audit finding amounts. The findings have not been changed since the last status
meeting.

| have reviewed all the city’s indirect cost support and our position has not changed. The program’s parameters
and guidelines allows a 10% indirect cost rate against direct salaries claimed. However, the city’s claim contains
no direct salaries. The claim is made up entirely of contracted service costs. The ICRP also has a number of
issues which we can discuss further at the exit conference if you would like.

Please let me know if you have any questions about the agenda or schedule 1. See you on the 7t

Thanks,

Douglas Brejnak

Staff Management Auditor (Specialist)



State Controller's Office
Division of Audits/Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Office: (916) 327-0702

dbrejnak@sco.ca.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate
applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all
copies of the communication.



achinncrs@aol.com

e —

From: AChinnCRS@aol.com

Sent: Monday, January 25, 2016 9:02 AM

To: DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov; kjohnston@cityofpalmdale.org
Subject: Re: ICAN Audit Exit Conference

Thank you Doug - there is definitely overhead within the contract itself, not even considering citywide overhead costs. In
many years | calculated the rates, but most years the rate came close to 10%, so | typically used the default rate. Let me
know if you'd want me to dig up more rate calculations from older years.

Hopefully we'll know where we stand on the issues in dispute before then, so the meeting will be just a formality.

| was going to listen in on the the exit conference via phone - so I'm good with most dates in early through mid March. |
was going to take a week off during spring break (March 21 - 25)

Thanks again,

Annette S. Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 E. Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone (916) 939-7901
fax (916) 939-7801

In a message dated 1/25/2016 7:48:23 A.M. Pacific Standard Time, DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov writes:

| will take a look at this new documentation you have sent.

Will an exit conference on March 7" work for the both of you? Let me know if another date would work better.

Thank you,

Doug Brejnak

From: AChinnCRS@aol.com [mailto:AChinnCRS@aol.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 4:13 PM

To: Brejnak, Douglas <DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov>; kjohnston@cityofpalmdale.org
Subject: Re: ICAN Audit Exit Conference

* This zip file has been scanned for viruses but may still contain spam.

1



* Do not open if you suspect the source. - SCO Network Support Unit

| disagree with the position of not allowing overhead and have attached the following documents for your review
and consideration. The ICRP calcs for the last 7 years supports between 5-11% overhead directly incurred
within the Sheriff Contract itself (not even factoring City-wide overhead, which Karen has previously provided
support for)

There are typically 3 Sergeant positions - so even if you consider direct costs billed for the mandate (roughly 200
hrs a year) that only amounts to about 10% of one of Sergeant's time.

Sergeants are the first line supervisory/administrative staff positions in the department and support the deputies.

Thank you,

Annette S. Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 E. Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone (916) 939-7901
fax (916) 939-7801

In @ message dated 1/12/2016 10:40:20 A.M. Pacific Standard Time, DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov writes:

Hi Annette,

Thanks for providing the additional information, and | apologize that | did not give reply to your email
quicker. | was planning on discussing this issue at the exit conference. Our position on the indirect cost
finding remains unchanged.

| have a few questions/comments concerning the recent indirect cost support:

The sergeant position is listed as an indirect cost. However, the sergeants time was tracked and
included as a direct cost for the claim.



The contract does not show any Watch Deputy units purchased.

The costs of the contract are direct costs to the city, not indirect costs. Furthermore, the time studies
performed identified the time and staff needed to conduct the allowable activities. The Watch Deputy
and Admin staff position were not listed.

We could discuss this issue further at the exit conference if you like, but again our position remains
unchanged. Sorry again about not replying back, it was my original intention to discuss this earlier
before we were delayed on scheduling the exit conference.

Thanks,

Doug Brejnak

From: AChinnCRS@aol.com [mailto:AChinnCRS@aol.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 9:56 AM

To: Brejnak, Douglas <DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov>; kjiohnston@cityofpalmdale.org
Subject: Re: ICAN Audit Exit Conference

Hi Doug,

As | recall we still had some outstanding issues and questions - one regarding the 10% overhead.

| believed | showed you that there were even overhead costs within the contract itself (station clerks,
admin sergeants, etc), not to mention citywide overhead that would justify the default 10%.

Never heard back regarding this issue.

Thank you,

Annette S. Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 E. Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone (916) 939-7901
fax (916) 939-7801



In a message dated 1/12/2016 9:50:51 A.M. Pacific Standard Time, DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov writes:

Hi Karen,

| apologize for the delay in setting up the exit conference, we had a shuffling of staff around
here and Masha did not have the opportunity to review all the working papers. Anyway, | am
contacting you today to see if you would be available on Monday March 7, 2016 at 1:00 PM
for an exit conference? During the exit we will discuss the audit process taken and each of the
findings. Let me know if this time will work for you and Annette.

Thanks,

Douglas Brejnak

Staff Management Auditor (Specialist)

State Controller's Office

Division of Audits/Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Office: (916) 327-0702

dbrejnak@sco.ca.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may contain confidential
and/or legally privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use
or disclosure is prohibited and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not
the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.



achinncrs@aol.com

From: AChinnCRS@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 4:13 PM

To: DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov; kjohnston@cityofpalmdale.org
Subject: HE it-Exit.Conference

Attachments: ﬁ:lmmmﬁ

Hi Doug,

| disagree with the position of not allowing overhead and have attached the following documents for your review and
consideration. The ICRP calcs for the last 7 years supports between 5-11% overhead directly incurred within the Sheriff
Contract itself (not even factoring City-wide overhead, which Karen has previously provided support for)

There are typically 3 Sergeant positions - so even if you consider direct costs billed for the mandate (roughly 200 hrs a
year) that only amounts to about 10% of one of Sergeant's time.

Sergeants are the first line supervisory/administrative staff positions in the department and support the deputies.
Thank you,

Annette S. Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 E. Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone (916) 939-7901
fax (916) 939-7801

In a message dated 1/12/2016 10:40:20 A.M. Pacific Standard Time, DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov writes:

Hi Annette,

Thanks for providing the additional information, and | apologize that | did not give reply to your email quicker. |
was planning on discussing this issue at the exit conference. Our position on the indirect cost finding remains
unchanged.

| have a few questions/comments concerning the recent indirect cost support:

The sergeant position is listed as an indirect cost. However, the sergeants time was tracked and included as a
direct cost for the claim.

The contract does not show any Watch Deputy units purchased.



The costs of the contract are direct costs to the city, not indirect costs. Furthermore, the time studies
performed identified the time and staff needed to conduct the allowable activities. The Watch Deputy and
Admin staff position were not listed.

We could discuss this issue further at the exit conference if you like, but again our position remains unchanged.
Sorry again about not replying back, it was my original intention to discuss this earlier before we were delayed
on scheduling the exit conference.

Thanks,

Doug Brejnak

From: AChinnCRS@aol.com [mailto:AChinnCRS@aol.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 9:56 AM

To: Brejnak, Douglas <DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov>; kjiohnston@cityofpalmdale.org
Subject: Re: ICAN Audit Exit Conference

Hi Doug,

As | recall we still had some outstanding issues and questions - one regarding the 10% overhead.

| believed | showed you that there were even overhead costs within the contract itself (station clerks, admin
sergeants, etc), not to mention citywide overhead that would justify the default 10%.

Never heard back regarding this issue.

Thank you,

Annette S. Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.
705-2 E. Bidwell Street #294
Folsom, CA 95630

phone (916) 939-7901
fax (916) 939-7801

In a message dated 1/12/2016 9:50:51 A.M. Pacific Standard Time, DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov writes:

Hi Karen,



| apologize for the delay in setting up the exit conference, we had a shuffling of staff around here and
Masha did not have the opportunity to review all the working papers. Anyway, | am contacting you today
to see if you would be available on Monday March 7, 2016 at 1:00 PM for an exit conference? During
the exit we will discuss the audit process taken and each of the findings. Let me know if this time will
work for you and Annette.

Thanks,

Douglas Brejnak

Staff Management Auditor (Specialist)

State Controller's Office

Division of Audits/Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Office: (916) 327-0702

dbrejnak@sco.ca.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may contain confidential and/or legally
privileged information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited
and may violate applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact
the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.



Dept 1
Dept 2
Dept 3
Dept 4
Dept 5
Dept 6
Dept 7
Dept 8
Dept 9
Dept 10

Qaladale Sraiiy (CPPS.2pP

ICRP INPUT SCREEN

Agency: |  City of Palmdale |
ICRP Depart.

Fiscal Year Department Rate Ben Rate
2006-07 Sheriff 6.2% 0.0%
2007-08 Sheriff 6.0% 0.0%
2008-09 Sheriff 5.4% 0.0%
2009-10 Sheriff 11.3% 0.0%
2010-11 Sheriff 9.0% 0.0%
2011-12 Sheriff 8.7% 0.0%
2012-13 Sheriff 8.6% 0.0%

© COST RECOVERY SYSTEMS, INC.




INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL

City of Palmdale
Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2006-07
Excludable Allowable Allowable
Total Unallowable Indirect Direct
Description of Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Salaries & Benefits
Salaries & Wages $14,575,820 $525,641 $14,050,179
Overtime
Benefits
Total $14,575,820 $525,641  $14,050,179
Services & Supplies
Liability $339,144 $339,144
for other staff besides 56 hr deputies
Total $339,144 $339,144
Capital Expenditures
Total
[[Total Expenditures $14,914,964 $864,785  $14,050,179|
Cost Plan Costs
Total
([Total Alloc. Indirect Costs $14,914,964 $864,785  $14,050,179|

$864,785 = Total Allowable Indirect Costs

$14,050,179 Total Direct Salaries




City of Palmdale

Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2006-07
100% Admin. or Support Staff
Name/Position Annual Salary

Sergeant SAO (2) $323,314
Sergeant Motor (1) at 85% $144 963
Stn. Clerk Il $57,364

TOTAL INDIRECT SALARIES $525,641




08=28=06 01:4lpm  From~ T=239 P.US/US  reiuy

Page 2613
HOURS OF SERVICE & ESTIHATED CHARGES
ciy:  Fomdan. S 3 2008
. m Ware | i i
v y G -, : ' T -
g 0.0/
X E S1%
8.
% 1 144
5 X
4.00]
A D
i)
96
6,873 058 33
)
$1G.00
OO
.00,
583
0 05|
2 (A
SUPFLENENTAL POSITIONS  (Now-faiief Only) '-é",, -
M‘ SnEn 1
Boffeant bl 8. Al WA
5 : 13 478,848, K8
S %
=T — 55 a5
Secu
T ST !
TRRANS 1 (1] NIA
oy 3 ).00
gy . 55
S Clark 1} 7,
Gome Anshit .
Ayiast
cas on P
)
EBTIMATED COSY #OR SERVISE UNITS ¢ =
LAYV BT & - y .
TOTE B TR pouRR | [COMMORG) ETaaME
bEBUTY 141, BAE2.0%0 782820
oebtv,es 7,780} | 1,088,800 16.0000
LYBERQEANT 534 520,540/ 30000
=] L4 Q Q0000
oAy 1178 108,680 1.0000
ey oo




INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL

City of Palmdale
Sheriff
Fiscal Year
$
Excludable Allowable Allowable
Total Unallowable Indirect Direct
Description of Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Salaries & Benefits
Salaries & Wages $16,751,096 $564,923 $16,186,173
Overtime
Benefits
Total $16,751,096 $564,923 $16,186,173
Services & Supplies
Liability (less that for 56 hr deputy) $399,216 $399,216
Total $399,216 $399,216
Capital Expenditures
Total
([Total Expenditures $17,150,312 $964,139  $16,186,173|
Cost Plan Costs
Total
[Total Alloc. Indirect Costs $17,150,312 $964,139  $16,186,173|

$964,139

= Total Allowable Indirect Costs

$16,186,173

Total Direct Salaries




City of Palmdale

Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2007-08
100% Admin. or Support Staff
Name/Position Annual Salary

Sergeant SAQ (2) $347,886
Sergeant Motor (1) at 85% $155,984
Stn. Clerk 1l $61,053

TOTAL INDIRECT SALARIES $564,923




10/31/2008 10:36 FAX 686127

22545

Pags 2413
HOURS OF SERVYICE & ESTIMATED CHARGES
caY: Palnwdalc Juty ). 3007
SERVCE UNITS WAL || PERSONNEL
TgoAL .°|  REQUIRED
| {WruTEs)
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT
30 How o] 0.06001
5 bioer _M___%
76 Hout [ 9,
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT (BONUS LEVEL}
30 Hou 0_0.} 9 w&
56 Hour $308,653 .50 o] 0 0030
79 How $385817 60| 1) ) [ 0000
R Reus Mator 200 424 601.372.00] 3667532 533 330.64C 0600
tan-Rehaf 424 601,27 35576.37 o G31.348.32 1773 533 320030 00
GROWTH DEPUTY UNITS  {on-Retief Cnly)
Dupdty 134,31 18 1778 32,004 1.§20,248 18,0000
Ogputy __{with Jedheared velvcie) 152,252 4 1278 EAYY 425,720 [
Deewy, 8:1 141,887 2 1778 383501 2132608 20600
Cepuly B-1_fwrth dedicaied vatucled 150,743 [] 1778 [ 0 ) 6060 |
GRANT UNITS (Non-Rellef Ontyt | . .
Deputy. 5134398 2 7,332 225720 46050
Doputy {dedicaled vélhils) $152,.252 778 1,778] [—__105e80) " 1.0000)
Detaiy B-1 141.887 2 7] 3.5%| 713.330 0B0C
OQeguty 81 {dsdicaled vohice) g\gg,zq [ 778 L] [)
Seryeam 3173,843 778 [} [} 00D
SUPBLEMENTAL POSITIONS (Nor-Retis? Oniy} s
Leytcaont s 70 4773 2 [’} 0030
Seiprant 5173943 1778 ERE 393350 6000
Sergeant Molcs S183511 38351 1738 1778 103,580 1 0080
aigh Deouty $138,862 Q 78 3l 0 0680
CSA $43,858 78 [ [ 03¢0
Secuns; Ofticer S57,269 73 9 o} 8500}
Law Enlorcerient Tech 78 5 of 0009
Cpeations Asst{ $65.994 78 ] 06561
Opecations Asstif 581,812 Q I78 Qo G000
Operadans asstil 59381 9 73 2 0500
Sto Clark I 561,053 $1,05] 78 127 105,690 )
G Analyst 54,284 a ] 0630
Custogy Agsisiant $80.8' a 778 4] [ 0800
Othes (i2e2d 0 1asec cost on Py 2) ninown 78 Oi e ,000T
ESTIMATED COST FOR BERVICE UNITS ** $18.351,095.70
LRBILTY @ % = {_3950,529 40 npuRs Mives || eeagonue
YOTAL ESTIMATED COSY]
pesury 32,2170} 9132588 852920
DPEPUTY, 1.9 17,756, 1.056,8C0 10 6000
LUSERGELHT 5334 320,040 30000
Tso 0 0 0.6000
VTN 1778 105,290 1.6




INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL

City of Palmdale
Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2008-09
Excludable Allowable Allowable
Total Unallowable Indirect Direct
Description of Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Salaries & Benefits
Salaries & Wages $17,633,776 $528,859  $17,104,917
Overtime
Benefits
Total $17,633,776 $528,859 $17,104,917
Services & Supplies
Liability (less 56 hr deputies) $387,581 $387,581
Total $387,581 $387,581
Capital Expenditures
Total
[[Total Expenditures $18,021,357 $916,440  $17,104,917|
Cost Plan Costs
Total
{[Total Alloc. Indirect Costs $18,021,357 $916,440  $17,104,917]

$916,440
$17,104,917

= Total Allowable Indirect Costs
Total Direct Salaries




City of Palmdale

Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2008-09
100% Admin. or Support Staff
Name/Position Annual Salary
Sergeant (3) at 85% $464,044

Stn. Clerk Il

$64,815

TOTAL INDIRECT SALARIES $528,859




1073172008 08:50 FAX 6612722545

PageZold
HOURS OF SERVICE & ESTIMATED CHARGES
e CUTY:  Palimdals 711/3008
SERVICE UNITS o QT UIBUTY B3R PERSONKEL
gs% 3 4 REQUIRED
DEPUTY SHER|FF SERVIGE UN(T 5
40 Hous 5221820 ] 0.00 0.00 0,00 2086
6 Hour 331068 bl 10.553,358.00| 633.80f.48 11,187,139.48 2920
10 Hour $388.35 0 0.00 0.001 0.00][ 3850 |
HNon-Rollef $201.745 2.7 T.663.436,50] __ 63,205.1% 1.646,642.89) 1813
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT (SONUS LEVEL)
40 Hout §230,868 .00 Q.00 .90] 2085
%8 Hour $325,20 .60 0.00 .50 2520
70 Hour 5404,00 .00 0.9 .00 3650
NomwRellef Motor $209.87 1.259,228.00/ 75.553.56 1,334,778,38, 1845
Non-Reiief 203,87 GO 0.00 .00, 1E15
GROWTH DEPUTY UNITS  (Non-Reliet Only)
Doputy 139,085 19 2,642,235.001  158.534.10 _2,800,7658.10 it
Depuly (with gedicated vehicle) 56635 [ 2.00 0.00 9.0¢ +
Deputy. 8-1 146,894 2 283,788.60 17.627.28 311,418.28 1
Depuly &1 _(with gedicaled vehicley 164,454 0 0.00 0.00 . o,o_d 1
GRANT UNITS {Non-Reiiet Only}
Depuly 139.065 417.185.00/ 26.031.70 442,226,718 1
Oeputy (dedicaigd vehicte) | $155.635 .00 0,00 00
Cepuly 8.1 146.89¢ 295,768.00]  17.627.28 XRERT]
Deguty 8- {dogizaled vonicis) | $164.464 0. 000 0%
Seigeant 181,978 Y 0.60% NIA] ,00]
SUPPLEMENTAL POSITIONS (NonsRellet Qnlyj
Lieyfenant $218.784 .00, NIA % 1 0 0 ,0000;
Sgmeant $1B1,878 545,334.60 NIA 54533400 1 5,445 326.700] 0000
Sergeant (tAolor) $191,985 .00 .00 00 1 0 0 0000,
walch Qopuly 3144453 .03 [ .00 1 Q 0000
CBA 550 B4 ﬁ} 00 00| 1 0 .00CO;
Secudly Offfcar 351,43 .00 X .00 181 olf 0060
Law Enlorcement Tech $17,07¢ .09 .09 .00 181 o] .0009)
N Cperztioas Asst | §70.07: [5) .00 NIA 00 181 [} 0; )
-~ Optrations Assi It §57,03 [ X2 WA 60| ] (1 j{ 0 0000}
Opersiions Asst it $99,685 0 .00, NA .00 [ o .COCO)
ln Clek it 564,815 1 64,815.00 WA §4,815.00 1 381 08.550 6050
Crime Analyst $38.217 0 .00 Ni& .00 1 0080
Cuslody Assistant 385.694 0 .00, 0.00 .00 187 .0C90"
Otber  (Noed to insert cost in next colurtn) Q .00/ WA .00 181 [} 0040
ESTIMATED COST FOR SERVICE UNITS $17.033.775.50
LIABILITY @ 5% « [ 31.021 391 89 HOURS PERSONNEL
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST| 18,665,157,
oEPUTY 153186} 9,191,130, 84.3720;
DF¥PUTY. B9 18,150}  1.089.000 10.0000,
LY/BERGEARY EXTT) 326,700 3.0000
csA 0 o 0.0060;
aviLas 1818/ 108.900 1,0090

oy 4




INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL

City of Palmdale
Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2009-10
Excludable Allowable Allowable
Total Unallowable Indirect Direct
Description of Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Salaries & Benefits
Salaries & Wages $17,888,741 $1,681,892  $16,206,849
Overtime
Benefits
Total $17,888,741 $1,681,892  $16,206,849
Services & Supplies
Liability (less 56 hr deputies) $156,426 $156,426
Total $156,426 $156,426
Capital Expenditures
Total
{[Total Expenditures $18,045,167 $1,838,318 _ $16,206,849||
Cost Plan Costs
Total
[[rotal Alloc. Indirect Costs $18,045,167 $1,838,318  $16,206,849]

$1,838,318

= Total Allowable [ndirect Costs

$16,206,849

Total Direct Salaries




City of Palmdale

Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2009-10
100% Admin. or Support Staff
Name/Position Annual Salary

Sergeant SAQ (2) $371,765
Sergeant Motor (1) at 85% $166,690
Station Clerk $65,582
Watch Deputies (5) ' $1,077,855

TOTAL INDIRECT SALARIES $1,681,892




1172972010 07:19 FAX 6612722413 Wuuz/vve

Page Jof3
HROURS OF SERVICE & ESTIMATED CHARGES
cry: Paimdate 71/2009
_ SERVICEUNTS Uagry YEARLY « ANNUAL | PERYONHEL '
g HOURS PEX » sba REQUIRED
SER: UTES}
DEPUTY SHERSFF SERVICE UNIT g
40 FHour 8228892 8 1,370,352 00 _82221.32 1A452,573.12 2086 12516 750,850 6.9950)
565 Hour 3378:749 38 11,510,964 00| ¥80,657.84 12,201 621,88 2920 10512011 6,307,200 87520
70 Hour, 0 9,00 0.00 0. 385C 9, [} . 0.0000
Nap.Refe] 1 207,620.00) 1245774 220,006.7¢ 1788 178 107,340 1.0000
K3
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNST (BONUS LEVELY.Y
40 Hour & 00! 0.0 0 0 0000
56 Hout 00 0.00 [ [ .0.0000
70 Hour X 000 ) 8000
Non-Rellef 215573.00] 12,334.38 1,783 107,340 0000)
GROWTH DEPUTY UNITS  [Non-Refiaf Only]

Denuly 14 1.984,244.00] _119.654.64 250481 1802780
Depuly (with dedicatad vahicle) 0.00 .00 g [
Oepaly. B-1 150.462.00 1788§  107.340,
Deputy B Gagicated venic) 0.00 0 [}
GRANT W2aT$ {Non-Redief Only)

Deputy 789

Gepuly __ (wiih dedjcated venicie) 789 |

Depuly 8-1 189

Doputy B-1_(with dedicatad vetwcle} 783

Liculgnant 0.00) MA 0.0% 9] 0.0000]
Sermeant (SAQ) _ 371,752.00] NIA 379,762.09, 214,880 2.0000]
Sergeant (Motor) 196,106.00 11,768.36 207,872.3% 107,340 0000
Waich Depuly 0.00 .00/ 0.00 [1] 0.0060,
Moter Depuly 1,077,855.00) 64.671.90 1,142,536.90 536.700! _5.0000!
CSA 00| .00 .00 [0 _0.0000]
Securily Officer 00) .00, x .59 0 A
Law Enforcamsnt Tech 00| 0.00] 084 Dl B
Opsrations Asst] 00| NIA 30 [ 0000,
Opetons Assi 1l 00 N/A! 00! 0] .0000
Operalions Asstill 00 /A . 0.00 0 000
St Clerk It 65.582.00 NIA 5538200 107,340 0000
Crime .00 A, < 600 9 0000
Custody Assisiant o ] 0.00] 0.00) g 0.0000
St Qther_ (Need lo insert cost in noxt cofimn) RO 0 .00 NIA 0.60 Ol 0000
ESTIMATED COST FOR SERVICE UNITS ™ S17.868,741.00
UABILITY @ ¥% = | $1.047.083.82 KovRs BWUTER | PGRSOMNEL
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST|____$18935,824 82 |
VEPITY 158,783}} 9,526,980 38,7480
DEPUTY, 843 7,156 428,360 4.0000|
LT/GERCEANT 5387 322,020 3.0000
csa 0 bl 0.0000]
CVILAN 1,789 107,340 1 0200




INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL

City of Paimdale
Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2010-11
Excludable Allowable Allowable
Total Unallowable Indirect Direct
Description of Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Salaries & Benefits
Salaries & Wages $18,029,829 $1,271,210  $16,758,619
Overtime
Benefits
Total $18,029,829 $1,271,210  $16,758,619
Services & Supplies
Liability (less 56 hr deputies) $235,065 $235,065
Total $235,065 $235,065
Capital Expenditures
Total
([Total Expenditures $18,264,894 $1,506,275  $16,758,619|
Cost Plan Costs
Total
[Total Alioc, Indirect Costs $18,264,894 $1,506,275  $16,758,619)

$1,506,275 = Total Allowable Indirect Costs
$16,758,619 Total Direct Salaries




City of Palmdale

Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2010-11
100% Admin. or Support Staff
Name/Position Annual Salary
Sergeant SAQ (2) $376,794
Sergeant Motor(1) at 85% $169,550
Station Clerk $65,844
Watch Deputy (3) $659,022

TOTAL INDIRECT SALARIES $1,271,210




11/29/2010 07:19 FAX

i

6612722413

@ooviso02

Paze 203
HQURS OF SERVICE & ESTIMATED CHARGES
[had Paimdale 71142010
SERVICE UMITE  TORBRITY ¥ b PERIONNEL
g% Wbl meaumen
Al MR
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT
40 Hour 8 1.363,998.00 §5.750 | 12,518 750,080 6 9980]
56 Hour 36 11,709,576.00] _ 468,385. 105.120{ 8,307 20 58,7520,
70 Haur 0 0.00 X 0] 0 0000,
Non-Reliaf 5 1.056.060.00 42,242 8,949 536,700] 5.0000
DEPUTY SRERIFF SERVICE UNIT (BONUS LEVELY
40 Hour .00, 0.00, 0 Q 0.0000]
58 Hous .00 9.00 [ 9 . 0000]
70 Hour 00 0.00 9 [ . 0000
Non-Relia! 659,022.00 26,360.88 ___5%7 322,020 0000,
GROWTH DEPUTY UNITS  (Non-Refief Only)
Deputy 101483200]  40,593.2 12,823 751,980/
Daputy (with dedicaled vehicie) 0.00, X OR 0
Deputy, B-1 153.094.00| $.123.78 1,788 107.340
Deputy B-1 (whh dedi vehicle) 0.00 ] 0
GRANT UNITS [Non-Relief Only) s M 5 e
Deputy 3 434928000 17,397.12 NI 17 Ak 789 5,35 322,02, L0000
Deputy (wilh dedicated vehicis) [} 9. 221 SN . o 800 789 0000
uty B-1 (MOTOR) 2 305,188.00) 12,247 §2 S B X 789 3,57 214,68
puly B-1_(with dedicaled vehicle) 0 0.09] .00 0000
SUPPLEMENTAL POSITIONS [Non-Relief Only} .
Liewtenanl [ o} 0000
Sergean! (SAQ) 3@3 214,680, .G0Q0,
Serpean (Molo 1,789 107,340, 0000,
Wizich Oepuly ) i} 0000
Nalor Depuly $387| | 322.020] ___ 3.000
CEa o 0.0009
Securly Cificer 1] 0000
Law Enforcement Tech [ 0000
Operlions Assl | 0. Q .0000
Operotions Asst | q Q .0000
Qperations Asst Il 3 .0000
Sta Clerk i 1.78 107.340 .0000
Cilme Analyst ) 0, 0000
i s [ 0 0000}
Other _ (Need (¢ insed cosl in nexd column) 0 [ 0.0000
ESTIMATED COST FOR SERVICE UNITS «*
vouns | IRGMMKRESYY  ctReomng,
TOTAL EBWI
DEPUTY 140,838 8,990,280 83.7480
OEPUTY, B41 10,734 644,040 8.0000
LISERGEANT 5,387 322,020, 3.0000
cas 0 0 0.0000
CIVILIAN 1,788 107,340, 1.0000
SH-AD 575 (KEV, €10 §




INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL

City of Palmdale
Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2010-11
Excludable Allowable Allowable
Total Unallowable Indirect Direct
Description of Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Salaries & Benefits

Salaries & Wages $18,858,396 $1,271,210 $17,587,186
Overtime
Benefits

Total $18,858,396 $1,271,210  $17,587,186

Services & Supplies

Liability (less 56 hr deputies) $253,451 $253,451

Total $253,451 $253,451

Capital Expenditures
Total
{Total Expenditures $19,111,847 $1,524,661  $17,587,186|
Cost Plan Costs
Total
[Total Alloc. Indirect Costs $19,111,847 $1,524,661  $17,587,186]

$1.524,661 = Total Allowable Indirect Costs
$17,587,186 Total Direct Salaries




City of Palmdale

Sheriff
Fiscal Year
201112
100% Admin. or Support Staff
Name/Position Annual Salary

Sergeant SAOQ (2) $385,450
Sergeant Motor(1) at 85% $172,897
Station Clerk $66,936
Watch Deputy (3) $689,364

TOTAL INDIRECT SALARIES $1,314,647




HOURS OF SERVICE & ESTIMATED CHARGES

Page 2 of.3

SH-AD 575 (REV. 4/1 1)

CiTY: Palmdale 7/1/2011
SERVICE UNITS YEARLY: - PERSONNEL.
REQUIRED
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT
40 Hour 6 1,436,868.00 12,516 750,960 6.9960
56 Hour 3% 12,089,720.00] 482,788.80 2920 105,120}] 6,307,200 58,7520
70 Hour 0 0.00 0.00 3650 0 0 0.0000
Non-Relief 8 1,741,664.00 69,666.56 1789 14,312 858,720 8.0000
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT (BONUS LEVEL)
40 Hour Q 0.00 0.00 2086 0 0 0.0000
56 Hour 0 0.00 0.00! 2920 0 0 0.0000
70 Hour 0 0.00 0.00 3850 0 0 0.0000
Non-Relisf 4 919,152.00 36,766.08 1789 7,156 429,360 . 4.0060

GROWTH DEPUTY UNITS  (Non-Relief Only) o, X
Deputy = 32 4 586,928.00 23,477.12 1789 7,186 429,380 4.0000
_Deputy {with dedicated vehicle) :$166,935: 0 0.00 0.00 789 0 0

< ... Doputy, B-1 #5169,365 0 0.00 0.00 789 0 0
Deputy B-1_(with dedicated vehicle) 0 0.00 0.00 789 0 -0 010000

GRANT UNITS {Non-Relief Only}

{7 Deputy 3 440,196.00 17.607.84] . 1789 5,367 322,020 3.0000
Deputy {with dedicated vehicle) 0 0.00 0.00}.: 1789 0 0 .. .0.0000
Deputy B-1 (Motor) 2 318,710.00 12,748.40 1789 3,578 214,680 _£2.0000
Deputy B-1_(with dedicated vehicis) Q 0.00 0.00 1788 0 0 0.0000

SUPPLEMENTAL POSITIONS (Non-Relief Only)

P35 Lietenant ; 0 0.00 N/A| 1788 0 0 0.0000
Sergeant (SAO) 2 385,450.00 N/AL: 1789 3578 214,680 2.0000
Sergeant (Mator) 1 203,408.00 8,136.32 1789 1,788 107,340 . 1.0000
Watch Deputy 158,059, 0 0.00 0.00 1769 0 0 0.0000
Motor Deputy. -$220,788 - 3 689,364.00 27,574.561 1789 5,367 322,020 3.0000

+ CSA [:$52,726. 1) 0.00 0.00 1789 0 . o+ Ofa: . #=0:0000

... Security Officer . 388,245 0 0.00 0.00 788 0 0 0.0000

-1+ Taw Enforcement Tech (With Vehicie) :$80:102 - 0 0.00 0.00 1789 0 0 0.0000.
Operations Asst | $72,374 | 0 0.00 YAE 789 0 0 0.6000
Operalions Asst Il $89,042 0 0.00 N/A- 1789 0 0 - - 0.0008

 Operations Asst Il #$102,987 0 0.00 N/A 1789 0 ol .- 0.0000
Stn Clerk II 966,936 1 66,936.00 N/A 1789 1,789 107,340 -+ .1.0000
- Crime Analyst . $101,721 0 0.00 N/A 1789 0 0 -0-0000
* Custody Assistanl ©$88,618 - 0 Q.00 0.00}: 1789 0 ‘0] ~_0.0000
Other _ (Need to insert cost in next column) E 0 0.00 N/A 1789 0 0, 0.0000
ESTIMATED COST FOR SERVICE UNITS ** '$18,858,396.00 . -
- LIABILITY @ 4% = | $736,240.40 HOURS PERSONNEL
a TOTAL ESTIMATED COST
e DEPUTY 149,838 8,990,280 83.7480
DEPUTY, B+1 10,734 644,040 -6.0000
LT/SERGEANT 5,367 322,020
CSA 0 o -
CIVILIAN 1,789 107,340 i




INDIRECT COST RATE PROPOSAL

City of Palmdale
Sheriff
Fiscal Year
2010-11
Excludable Allowable Allowable
Total Unallowable Indirect Direct
Description of Costs Costs Costs Costs Costs
Salaries & Benefits
Salaries & Wages $18,874,178 $1,271,210 . $17,602,968
Overtime
Benefits
Total $18,874,178 $1,271,210 $17,602,968
Services & Supplies
Liability (less 56 hr deputies) $243,102 $243,102
Total $243,102 $243,102
Capital Expenditures
Total
(ITotal Expenditures $19,117,280 $1,514,312  $17,602,968|
Cost Plan Costs
Total
{Total Alioc. Indirect Costs $19,117,280 $1,614,312  $17,602,968|

$1,514,312 = Total Allowable Indirect Costs
$17,602,968 Total Direct Salaries




City of Palmdale

Sheriff

Fiscal Year
2012-13

100% Admin. or Support Staff

Name/Position Annual Salary
Sergeant SAO (2) $388,992
Sergeant Motor(1) at 85% $174,415
Station Clerk $68,863
Motor Deputy (2) $470,374

TOTAL INDIRECT SALARIES $1,102,644




Page 2 0f 3
HOURS OF SERVICE & ESTIMATED CHARGES

CITY: PALMDALE 71112012
SERVICE UNITS PERSONNEL
. REQUIRED
DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT

40 Hour 1,468,802.00 58,756.08} 2086 12,516 750,960 6.9950

56 Hour. 36 12,338,784.00{ 493,551.36 [ 2920 - 105,120} 6,307,200 58.7520

70 Hour 0 0.00 0.00 650 0 0 0.0000
Non-Relief 10 2,225,610.00 89,024.40/: 788 17,890 1,073,400 10.0000

DEPUTY SHERIFF SERVICE UNIT (BONUS LEVEL)|:

40 Hour 0 0.00 0.00[: 2086 0 Q 0.0000
56 Hour. 0 0.00 0.00 2920 0 0 0.0000:
70 Hour 0 0.00 0.00]: 3650 0 0 0.0000
Non-Relief 4 940,748.00 37,629.92 1789 7,186 429,380 4.0000

GROWTH DEPUTY UNITS  (Non-Reiief Only)

Deputy. 789 0 0 0.0000
Deputy (with dedicated vehicle) 789 0 0 0.0000

.. ... Deputy, B-1 789 o] o o] s 0, 0000

Deputy B-1_(with dedicated vehicle) 1789 0 2% -‘g!dooo
v i [ DAY

GRANT UNITS (Non-Relisf Only) S

L i Deputy £$148,176 3 444,525.00 17,781.00 1789 5,367 322,020 3.0000
Deputy {with dedicated vehicle) «$168,661: 0 0.00 0.00{ . 1789 0 - 0] . 0.0000
Deputy B-1 161,093 2 322,186.00 12,887.44] = 1789 3,578 214,680 _ 22,0000/
Deputy B-1_{with dedicated vehicle) 1818 0 0.00 0.00f: | 1789 0] 0. ... 0.00(0

SUPPLEMENTAL POSITIONS (Non-Relief Only)

{7 Ligutenant 0 0.00 NIA|* 1789 0 0 0.0000
Sergeant (SAQ) 2 388,892.00 N/A[: 1789 3,578 214,680, .2.0000
Sergeant (Motor) 1 205,194.00 8,207.76]" 1789 1,789 107,340 . 1.0006

atch Deputy 0 0.00 0.00 1789 0! 0
Motor Deputy 2 470,374.00 18,814.96|" 1789 3,578 214,680
. CSA 0 0.00 0.00]° 1788 0 0
.. Security Officer [¢] 0.00 0.00}: 783 0 0
" Law Enforcement Tech [{] 0.00 0.00]" 789 0 0
Operations Asst 0 0.00 /A 789 [4] 0
Operatlons Asst il Q 0.00 N/AJ: 789 0 0
Operalions Asst [l [¢] 0.00 Al 789 0 0
Stn Clerk |1 ¢ 1 68,863.00 /A - 789 1,789 107,340
Crime Analyst $106,441: 0 0.00 N/A 789 0 -0
. Custody Assistant . $86;318. - 0 0.00 0.00{ . 1789 0. 0
'_'_ Other__ (Need to insert cost in next column) - 0 0.00 NIAL: 1789 0 0
ESTIMATED COST FOR SERVICE UNITS * -$18,874178.00 e
o LIABILITY @ 4% = | $736,652.92 HOURS MINGTES' S
" TOTAL ESTIMATED COST .
i DEPUTY  144,471| 8,668,260 80.7480
DEPUTY, B-1 10,734 644,040 -8.0000
LT/SERGEANT 5,367 322,020 3.0000,
CsA 0 0 0.0000
CIVILIAN 1,789 107,340 1.0000
SH-AD 575 (REV. 4/12)
{




achinncrs@aol.com

From: AChinnCRS@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 12, 2016 9:56 AM

To: DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov; kjohnston@cityofpalmdale.org
Subject: Re: ICAN Audit Exit Conference

Hi Doug,

As | recall we still had some outstanding issues and questions - one regarding the 10% overhead.

| believed | showed you that there were even overhead costs within the contract itself (station clerks, admin sergeants,
etc), not to mention citywide overhead that would justify the default 10%.

Never heard back regarding this issue.
Thank you,

Annette S. Chinn

Cost Recovery Systems, Inc.

705-2 E. Bidwell Street #294

Folsom, CA 95630

phone (916) 939-7901
fax (916) 939-7801

In a message dated 1/12/2016 9:50:51 A.M. Pacific Standard Time, DBrejnak@sco.ca.gov writes:

Hi Karen,

| apologize for the delay in setting up the exit conference, we had a shuffling of staff around here and Masha did
not have the opportunity to review all the working papers. Anyway, | am contacting you today to see if you would
be available on Monday March 7, 2016 at 1:00 PM for an exit conference? During the exit we will discuss the
audit process taken and each of the findings. Let me know if this time will work for you and Annette.

Thanks,

Douglas Brejnak

Staff Management Auditor (Specialist)

State Controller's Office

Division of Audits/Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Office: (916) 327-0702

dbrejinak@sco.ca.gov




CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This communication with its contents as well as any attachments may contain confidential and/or legally privileged
information. It is solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized interception, review, use or disclosure is prohibited and may violate
applicable laws including the Electronic Communications Privacy Act. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all
copies of the communication.



ITEM B-2



City of Palmdale
Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) lnvest!ganon Repons Program

Date: giloslis dem

Name: Taca Pocler

Y

.

Classification: _Depuiy

COMPLETE AN ATION (B.3.1

A. Review/Research Prior to On-Site Interviews

’ @-low are SCARs assigned to deputies (E-SCARS)? . AWCW-(
Pesipned. XA Depties (2otol) tehaiese[ceties 0RO Gom E-EcARS.

T€ depofies are ofP and cose veds wediak ateae, PQNWIS assyped Qoe,

2. How are SCARs assigned to deputies (9-1-1 calls or walkfms)?
Mock of @1 Calls 0%t gueen i pactol dapsiies ealy.
3. DoA you input information into E-SCARS?
No
Do you review the SCAR? How long on average does it take?
Ves | D mnsies
5. Do you review the criminal history of potential vicﬁms? Average time needed?
yes 1 any. S-10 minostes
6. Do youreyview the DCFS Child Welfare History of involved families? Average time needed?
somebimes i SCAR mentions histony. ©-10 mnutes,
7. Do you coordinate with DCFS prior to investigation? Average time needed? |
Nes, if prioc Histony, ©minctes
8. Do you contact the mandated reporter and discuss the SCAR? Average time per phone call?

Mot oseally,most  ate  anoymoos. S mioutes

9. Do you perform any other duties prior to your on-site investigation?

No

TnneSurveyQuesnommre ( - ‘Qj(_! < S('/O

(5 Mwstes




City of Palmdale
Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) Investigation Reports Program
Time Survey Questionnaire
ﬁ. lniﬁai Interviews with Involved Parties

1. How long on average do you spent driving to/from interview sites?

Dependo on where come  occomted . 19O minvies.

@ you interview the alleged victims? How long on average does it take to perform a single interview with a victim?

Jes, 10-1D miausies
m

@n average, how many victims are there per SCAR investigation?

anjusnest S =T, adecage 3.
e e e S
Doyou interview the alleged victim’s parents? Average time per interview?

NeS, 20-20 maoviee Total
M

@o you interview the alleged suspect? Average time per interview?

\es \E ava (\Q\o\{. 1S - 20 minuotes
] M

you interview any witnesses? Average time per interview?

- Nes, DS minohes
M

O)n average, how many witness interviews do you conduct for each investigation?

-3, ZAon omccaa¢

8. Do you perform any other on-site interviews with involved parties? Average time per interview?

Moy contact  oweses [dechoes . OIS minotes |

C. On-Scene Procedures

1. Do you inspect the victim’s residence?

\eo

If an inspection is completed, what activities are performed? How long on average does it take to inspect a victim’s house?

woker ,uhhidhes, food | places o eleep. S minotes  +o 10 minckes
3. Do you collect evidence or take photographs at the scene? How long on average does it take?

Toke pictues of 'traoc'\ra . Somchmes ‘ove clothes| beddl'ns.

5 minutes




City of Palmdale
Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) Investigation Reposts Program
Time Survey Questionnaire

4. At what point is the Special Victim’s Unit (SVU) contacted?

: . W S a consuliaton,
onee 6 Ccome 1 sospected. fay olse ca s

5. Do you ever need to remove the child from the home? If yes, what procedures are performed? How long on average does it

take?
\ts, will ke chid ‘o emfon and Gontoet DCFS,

6. Do you perform any other duties while completing the initial investigation?

Ne

D. Documentation and Reporting Writing

1. Do you write-up the outcomes of the investigation in a report? G———, %

NS
2. What types of reporis are created for SCAR investigations?

crime svepeckd | no ecime

tis the average time needed to prepare a report for an unfounded SCAR investigation?

20 eninu's (no came asspechd weport) /} /av
2 wusile ] f
is the average time needed to prepare a report for a substantiated/inconclusive investigation? 36
U0 minokes ( enime suspected. tepect’) \/MI\S
» ] ,
e the report reviewed by a supervisor? Who? How long does the supervisor review it for? / (36
\t2, 10-20 mioshies \)Q(T
SRR, ) ;
(og®

6. Do you enter the findings into E-SCARS? If so, how long does it take on average?

clear out cq:o(‘* s O~ Zminutes |




City of Palmdale :
Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) Investigation Reports Program

Time Survey Questionnaire . . ‘D S (D
Date: Ilashis 1020 om Lotes-phone) Co ’\M"’L‘fﬂ ‘a

Name: Meaan Deatamps
Classification: __Depnsty

OMPLETE AN INVESTIGATIO)

A. Review/Research Prior to On-Site Interviews
1. : How are SCARs assigned to deputies (E-SCARS)?

ﬂss\gned o on-dothy OO é@ws‘n{ Acceas E-SCHRS Yo vetoewe SCAR-,
& mindres |
R,

2. How are SCARs assigned to deputies (9-1-1 calls or walk-ins)?
fissigned. $o pateol cac.

3. Do you input information into E-SCARS?

opdak [deae nfo  afke ineshgation

@DD you review the SCAR? How long on average does it take?

WS, 6 noRs
MM

5. Do you review the criminal history of potential victims? Average time needed?

yes, 10-70 wuastes -

6. Do you review the DCFS Child Welfare History of involved families? Average time needed?

— ¥ ovatlalde from DEFS. Mignt-need o be polled oy secetancs,
570 minutes
7. Do you coordinate with DCFS prior to investigation? Average time needed?
M\%h\ QWC Covtlesy eall o ¥y Fhem Wunow hey are &O\'n&
1o o esdence. S munstes.
8. Do you contact the mandated seporter and discuss the SCAR? Average time per phone call?

Vawally  aneymes . Lost resart 1€ more 0% is needed.

9. Do you perform any other duties prior to your on-site investigation?

Ron nomes Fhaogh Dy, See iT ony post 3(ARs. S mmofes




City of Palmdale
Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) Investigation Reports Program
Time Survey Questionmaire
B. Initial Interviews with Involved Parties
1. How long on average do you spent driving to/from interview sites?

Deperds some indervans ab-station. 19-72 m'mf\ro.

2 Do yon interview the al}eged victims? How long on average does it take to perform a single interview with a victim?
\rs, S-S oo On ovtcaal . "Iﬁ,,lorﬂpafm-,
e e )

N
3. 'On average, how many victims are them per SCAR mvesugaﬁon”

onqwhere fom 10, avy 1S 2-4 (3)

ﬂ.\wo you interview the alleged victim’s parents? Average time per interview?

-\"(bn -0 mindks each Mi\‘(
TR

5. Do you interview the alleged suspect? Average time per interview?

S, ¢ not a\\c@nﬂ 0 Chune, S—I0amnuks, i@ ecime 15 Jenown |

%sz_d will weit

@oyou interview any witnesses? Average time per interview? ‘QKSUO tb q
o ¥ . . QA'C .
WS, o0 munkes

7. average, how many witness interviews do you conduct for each investigation?

-4, avefuge = L
m\%hyx\r'., oy sibbrey, dayeee

8." Do you perform any other on-site interviews with mvolved parties? Average time per interview?

contmek  wedial ?szs}mo.la #p discuss ?oSStbL( "1]‘4\1 "'C(nchohg;

S0 mumolr s
C. On-Scene Procedures

1. Do you inspect the victim’s residence?
N>
G.\\f an inspection is completed, what activities are performed? How long on average does it take to inspect a victim’s house?

et Uhidics ane  wistleansy, TR anung W20, cleantines | S muutes,
SR,

3. Do you collect evidence or take photographs at the scene? How long on average does it take?

yis, o \5\'\03'35“—@"5 CoW-ét mon el afls SVLIs  catled
610 wmdks.




City of Palmdale
Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect (ICAN) Investigation Reports Program
: Time Survey Questionnaire ’

4, Atwhat point is the Special Victim’s Unit (SVU) contacted?
sponen cAm, 15 deltcened to oceuwr. will shy ab-tims fe YO

5. Do you ever need to remove the child from the home? If yes, what procedures are performed? How long on average does it
T s, 10 preptebc \ws in viwo of sk i3 ned saf,
T s l;"js as well, catl DCf& 20 mirskes
6; Do you perform any other duties while completing the initial investigation?
No

D. Documentation and Reporting Writing

1. Do you write-up the outcomes of the investigation in a rcport"%@w ‘( 0 (7 'i(glV“ Vé: @;@Y\
- . ¢ '; | cro0

——

2. What types of reports are created for SCAR investigations?

Ne Came [Cnm Suw&éci.{ Suspiciws Craumshine,

s
What is the average time needed to prepare a report for an unfounded SCAR investigation? / 75)\9 & o 43
15- 20 min A %
at is the average time needed to prepare a report for a substantiated/inconclusive investigation? !
o o 250 WA
HS-S0 min
RSN
A S

: VS ./
@he report reviewed by a supervisor? Who? How long does the supervisor review it for? yd y VJ‘M
. \_/"' (\

o, 20 manok <

6. Do you enter the findings into E-SCARS? If 5o, how long does it take on average? : . W
clea ¢ cagel vpdaH Ay (nfs  Srawks M
/QO ¢ CoPlE
oace- 1945
OL\‘AW\)L
Geeod TNE

Qo vefof-

\Aff‘h‘ng ;
N




DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL

I, the undersigned, deélare as follows:

I am a resident of the County of Sacramento and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to
the within action. My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento,
California 95814. :

On August 27, 2018, I served the:

Claimant’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision filed August 24, 2018

Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports (ICAN), 17-0022-1-01

Penal Code Sections 11165.9, 11166, 11166.2, 11166.9', 11168 (formerly 11161.7),
11169, 11170, and 11174.34 (formerly 11166.9) as added or amended by Statutes 1977,
Chapter 958 (AB 1058); Statutes 1980, Chapter 1071 (SB 781); Statutes 1981, Chapter
435 (AB 518); Statutes 1982, Chapter 162 (AB 2303); Statutes 1982, Chapter 905 (SB
1848); Statutes 1984, Chapter 1423 (SB 1899); Statutes 1984, Chapter 1613 (AB 2709);
Statutes 1985, Chapter 1598 (AB 505); Statutes 1986, Chapter 1289 (AB 1981); Statutes
1986, Chapter 1496 (AB 3608); Statutes 1987, Chapter 82 (AB 80); Statutes 1987,
Chapter 531 (AB 1632); Statutes 1987, Chapter 1459 (SB 1219); Statutes 1988, Chapter
269 (AB 3022); Statutes 1988, Chapter 1497 (SB 2457); Statutes 1988, Chapter 1580
(AB 4585); Statutes 1989, Chapter 153 (AB 627); Statutes 1990, Chapter 650 (SB 2423);
Statutes 1990, Chapter 1330 (SB 2788); Statutes 1990, Chapter 1363 (AB 3532); Statutes
1990, Chapter 1603 (SB 2669); Statutes 1992, Chapter 163 (AB 2641); Statutes 1992,
Chapter 459 (SB 1695); Statutes 1992, Chapter 1338 (SB 1184); Statutes 1993, Chapter
219 (AB 1500); Statutes 1993, Chapter 510 (SB 665); Statutes 1996, Chapter 1080 (AB
295); Statutes 1996, Chapter 1081 (AB 3554); Statutes 1997, Chapter 842 (SB 644);
Statutes 1997, Chapter 843 (AB 753); Statutes 1997, Chapter 844 (AB 1065); Statutes
1999, Chapter 475 (SB 654); Statutes 1999, Chapter 1012 (SB 525); and Statutes 2000,
Chapter 916 (AB 1241); California Code of Regulations, Title 11, Section 903 (Register
98, Number 29)%; “Child Abuse Investigation Report” Form SS 8583 (Rev. 3/91)

Fiscal Years: 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2001-2002, 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005,
2005-2006, 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, 2009-2010, 2010-2011, 2011-2012, and
2012-2013

City of Palmdale, Claimant

‘By making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list.

! Since renumbered as Penal Code section 11174.34 (Stats. 2004, ch. 842 (SB 1313)).
2 The substantive requirements of section 903 are now found at section 902, pursuant to
amendments effected by Register 2010, Number 2.




[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on August 27, 2018 at Sacramento,
California.

PN e

~ Lorenzo Duran
Commission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 323-3562




8/27/2018 Mailing List

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 8/23/18
Claim Number: 17-0022-1-01
Matter: Interagency Child Abuse and Neglect Investigation Reports (ICAN)
Claimant: City of Palmdale

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:

Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or remove any
party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission correspondence, and
a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except as provided otherwise by
commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written material with the commission
concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the written material on the parties and interested
parties to the claim identified on the mailing list provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §
1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office

Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-7522

SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

Ibaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Allan Burdick,

7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
Phone: (916) 203-3608

allanburdick@gmail.com

Evelyn Calderon-Yee, Burcau Chief, State Controller's Office

Local Government Programs and Services, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-5919

ECalderonYee@sco.ca.gov

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-0706

gearlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
Claimant Representative

705-2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939-7901

achinncrs@aol.com

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/4



8/27/2018

Mailing List

Anita Dagan, Manager, Local Reimbursement Section, State Controller's Office

Local Government Programs and Services Division, Bureau of Payments, 3301 C Street, Suite 740,
Sacramento, CA 95816

Phone: (916) 324-4112

Adagan@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322-4320

mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance

915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 T Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 442-7887

dillong@csda.net

Heather Halsey, Executive Director, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 323-3562

heather.halsey@csm.ca.gov

Chris Hill, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 445-3274

Chris.Hill@dof.ca.gov

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 445-1546

justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles

Auditor-Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-8564

ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Karen Johnston, Finance Director, City of Palmdale
38300 Sierra Highway, Suite D, Palmdale, CA 93550
Phone: (661) 267-5411
kjohnston@cityofpalmdale.org

Matt Jones, Commission on State Mandates

980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562

matt.jones@csm.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php

2/4



8/27/2018 Mailing List

Phone: (916) 322-9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Lisa Kurokawa, Bureau Chief for Audits, State Controller's Office
Compliance Audits Bureau, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 327-3138

lkurokawa(@sco.ca.gov

Jill Magee, Program Analyst, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 323-3562

Jill. Magee@csm.ca.gov

Lourdes Morales, Senior Fiscal and Policy Analyst, Legal Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 319-8320

Lourdes.Morales@LAO.CA.GOV

Michelle Nguyen, Department of Finance

Education Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328
Michelle.Nguyen@dof.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting

1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455-3939
andy@nichols-consulting.com

Arthur Palkowitz, Artiano Shinoff

2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232-3122

apalkowitz@as7law.com

Steven Pavlov, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274

Steven.Pavlov@dof.ca.gov

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates

P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834-0430
Phone: (916) 419-7093

kbpsixten@aol.com

Johnnie Pina, Legislative Policy Analyst, League of Cities
1400 K Street, Suite 400, Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 658-8214

jpina@cacities.org

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino

Office of Auditor-Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA 92415-0018
Phone: (909) 386-8854

jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Carla Shelton, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
carla.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Camille Shelton, Chief Legal Counsel, Commission on State Mandates

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/4



8/27/2018 Mailing List

980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323-3562
camille.shelton@csm.ca.gov

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323-5849

jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office

Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324-0254

DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

Derk Symons, Staff Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-3274

Derk.Symons@dof.ca.gov

Maritza Urquiza, Department of Finance

Education Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445-0328

Maritza.Urquiza@dof.ca.gov

https://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 4/4



